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Abbreviations 

CpGenCap 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing 
period minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CDP Common Delivery Point 

COSS Cost of Service Study 

CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CWIP Closing Work in Progress 

DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

ELR Energy Loss Reduction 

ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

ECA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FY Financial Year 

GIS Geographical Information System 

GOP Government of Pakistan 

GWh Giga Watt Hours 

I-il-lU Hand Held Unit 

HTILT High Tension/Low Tension 

I-ISD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

IESCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

Ky Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

MMBTU One million British Thermal Units 

MoWP IVIinistry of Water and Power 

MVA Mega Volt Amp (4it&c1r 

2Page 



Determina don oftheAuthorityln the matter ofMfl'Petidon 
of GEPCO for Supply Tariffunder the MYTRegirne 

  

MW Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

O&M Operation and Maintenance 

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

PEPCO Pakistan Electric Power Company 

GEPCO Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 

PDEIP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDP Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adiustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

RFO Residual Fuel Oil 

RING Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE Return on Equity 

RORB Return on Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

SYT Single Year Tariff 

T&D Transmission and Distribution 

TFC. Term Pinance Certificate 

T011 Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kWlMonth 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 
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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORiTY IN THE MATTER OF Ph IIIION FILED BY 
GIJJ1ANWAILA FT FCFRIC POWER COMPANY LIMiTED (GEPCO) FOR 

DEThEMINATION OF SUPPLY TARIFF UNDER MYT REGIME FOR THE FY 2025-26 TO 
FY 2029-30 

CASE NO. NEPRAJ TRF-620/GEPCO/MYT-Supply/2025 

Pflh1IONER 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO), 565-A, Model Town Gujranwala. 

INTERVENER 
Nil 

COMMENTATOR 
NIL 

REPRESENTATION  

GEPCO was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-with its Technical and Financial 
teams. 
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1. Background  

1.1. The Authority awarded a Multi-Year Tariff (MIT) to Gujranwala Electric Power Company 

(GEPCO), for a period of five years starting from 15t  July2021 till 30th June2025. Upon expiry 

of its MYT on 30.06.2025, GEPCO (hereinafter also called as "the Petitioner"), being a 

Distribution Licensee as well as Supplier of Last Resort, ified separate tariff petitions for the 

determination of its Distribution and Supply of Electric Power Tariff under the MYT Regime 

for another period of five years i.e. from F? 2025-26 to F? 2029-30, in terms of Rule 3(1) 

of Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as "Rules"). 

1.2.. GEPCO was required to file its new M'YT petitions for the Distribution and Supply functions 

by January 2025, in line with the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of Consumer End 

Tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015, after incorporating therein, the approved number 

of investments and target of T&D losses. However, the petitions were filed with considerable 

delay i.e. on 29.04.2025, and were based on the requested numbers of Investment and T&D 

losses. GEPCO also requested for grant of interim tariff for the F? 2025-26, in order to allow 

for timely rebasing of consumer-end tariff effective July 1, 2025, as considerable time would 

be required to finalize the Iv1YT petitions. The Authority acceded with the request of 
GEPCO and granted an "Interim tariff', vide decision dated 23.06.2025 for FY 2025-26, 

subject to adjustment and/ or refund, based on the final determination of the Authority in 

the matter of MIT petitions of the Petitioner. 

1.3. The Petitioner, inter alia, requested the following margin for its supply of power function 

for the five years control period; 

enn.&at Stli'pm  

Power Purchase Price Its. Mlii 317,718 306,094 310.377 314.857 312.333 
Energy charges Us. Mm 109.976 101.833 92,918 93.561 90,580 
capacity clurges Us. Mm 193,158 189.533 201.419 204.290 203.603 
Use o15yseem Charges Us. Mm 14.464 14.606 15.903 16,855 17.985 
Market Operator Pee Us. MIII 120 122 137 151 165 

Distribution Business Cost Bs. Mlii 38.194 41,766 45,637 49,011 51,879 

Suoolv Business Cost 
Pay & allowanees Us. MIn 3.440 3.782 4.157 4.570 5.024 
Employees honsHu Us. Mm 709 780 857 942 1.038 
Post-retirement Benefits Us. Mm 3454 3.281 3,117 2,961 2,813 
Travelling expenses Us. MIs, 115 124 133 139 146 
Repair oral Malenenasre Us. Mlii 38 41 44 46 48 
Vehkke'q,emes Rs.Mhn 57 61 65 69 .72 
Other apeeee Us. Mba 961 1.029 1,104 1,161 1,217 

Total O&M Coats Re. Mlii •8.774 9.098 9,477 9,888 10,358 
Depreclition Es. Mba . 96 111 130 .147 166 
Rezunnosa Rate Base Es. Mlii 175 216 256 226 302 
Gross Margin Re. Mlii 9,045 9.425 9,863 10,321 10.826 
}• Other Income Es. Mm (3.793) (4.172) (4,589) (5,048) (5.553) 
Net Margin Re. Mlii 5,252 5,253 5,274 5,273 5,273 
PriorYear Adjustment Us. MIn 24,375 
TotaiRevenue Requirement - Its. Mlii 385,539 353,113 361,288 369.141 369,485 
Prajected Sales GWha 10,619 10,566 10.533 10.520 10,514 
Requested Tariff Ra./kWh 36.31 ' 33.42 34.30 35.09 35.14 

2. Proceedings  

2.1. In terms of Rule 4 of the Rules, the petition was admitted by the Authority, Since the impact 

of any such costs has to be made part of the consumer end tariff therefore, the Authority, 

in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned parties and to meet the 

ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 
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2.2. Hearing in the matter was scheduled on November 04, 2025, for which notice of admission 

I hearing along-with the title and brief description of the petition was published in the 
newspapers on 25.10.2025, and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices were 
also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties. 

3. Issues of Hearing 

3.1. For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be 
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

i. Whether the projected Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2025-26 is 
justified? 

ii. Whether the requested/projected O&M cost (including new hiring, if any) is justified 
and what are the basis for such projections? 

iii. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs / factors? 

iv. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income, Depreciation 
and RORB based on WACC of 12.39% is justified? 

v. Whether the requested PYA is justified? 

vi. What wifi be adjustment mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the MYT? Whether there should any efficiency factot (X 
Factor) and Z-Factor? 

vii. Whether there should be any fixed charges on Units exported by net metering users 
to the extent of Transmission and Distribution charges or otherwise? 

viii. Whether the recovery target and provision for bad debt as provided in petition is 
justified? 

ix. Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs 
to be revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges 
based on Actual MDI or Sanction Load or otherwise? Whether there should any Fixed 
Charges on consumer's categories who are currently not paying any fixed charges? 

x. Whether the Schedule of tariff be designed on cost-of-service basis or otherwise? 

xi. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or not? 

xii. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4. Filing  Of Objections! Comments 

4.1. Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (IR), if any, were desired from the 
interested person! party within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in terms of 
Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the Rules. In response no intervention request! comments were received. 

4.2. During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its technical and financial teams. 

4.3. On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the 
hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under; 
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5. Whether the projected Power Purchases Price  (rgy  & Cost) for the FY 2025-26 is 

justified? 

5.1. The Petitioner, in its petition submitted that the quantitative data presented in the 
Distribution and Supply petitions is derived from GEPCO's Business Plan for FY 2025-26 to 
FY 2029-30 already submitted to NEPRA for approval1  which includes detailed forecasts of 
demand and losses. The projections for demand, losses, and sources of units purchased as per 
submitted Business Plan are as follows: 

Projected demand and Losses 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

MDI (MW) 2,424 2,444 2,490 2,546 2,598 2,680 2,755 

Units Purchased (MkW1i) 11,944 11,858 11,650 11.585 11,543 11,522 11,509 

Units Sold (MkWh) 10,573 10,802 10,619 10,566 10,533 10,520 10,514 

Units Lost (MkWh) 1,371 1,056 1,031 1,019 1,010 1,002 996 

Units Lost %age 11.45% 8.90% 8.85% 8.80% 8.75% 8.70% 8.65% 

Source wise Purchases 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

From CPPA-G 11,813 11,601 11,143 10,803 10,457 10,104 9,725 

From Head ManIa 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 

From Chianwali 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 

From Net Mctering 100 224 474 749 1,052 1,385 1,751 

Total 11,944 11,858 11,650 11,585 11,543 11,522 11,509 

PPP Projecdom 
2023-24 
(Actual) 

2024-25. 
(Determined) 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

F.nergycliarges 127.380 114.769 109.976 101,833 92,918 93,561 90,580 
capacityclurges 166,007 193.135 193.158 189,533 201,419 204290 203,603 
Use o System Charges 16.120 16,114 14,464 14.606 15.903 16.855 17,985 
Market OporaLion Fee 101 116 120 122 137 151 165 

Total 309,608 324,134 317.718 306.095 310,376 314,857 312,333 

5.2. The Petitioner submitted that these projections provide a reasonable estimate •of the 
expected PPP over the petition period, derived from the Medium Demand Scenario outlined 
in CPPA-G's "Power Purchase Price and End Consumer Outlook Report for FY 2026-2034". 
1-lowever, it is important to highlight that these projections are indicative and subject to 
NEPRA's annual determination of PPP, which will incorporate actual market conditions, 
including fluctuations in exchange rates, thel prices, and demand patterns. Once 
determined, the PPP will remain a pass-though cost, adjusted through NEPRA's established 
monthly and quarterly mechanisms to ensure transparency, accuracy, and fairness for all 
stakeholders. 

5.3. GEPCO submitted that for DY 2019-20 & MYT 2021-25, it has allocated entire Power 
Purchase Price to its Power Supply Business and the Authority also in Tariff Determination 
FY 2019-20 & Iv1Y'I' 2021-25 has adopted the same principle, therefore Power Purchase Price 
for the years 2025-26 to 2029-30 has been allocated to GEPCO Power Supply Business. 

5.4. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that the projected energy sales have been 
arrived'at on the basis of PMS based Demand Forecast and Energy Purchase has been 
calculated accordingly after allowance of T & D Losses. The T & D losses are based on latest 
independent 3rd  party study. 

5.5. The Authority noted that PPP is the major component of consumer-end tariff, which 
accounts for around 90% of total consumer-end tarifE The Authority has determined the 
power purchases (GWhs) along-with its cost for each of the DISCOs through a separate 
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decision, therefore, for the purpose of instant decision, the power purchases (GWhs) of the 
Petitioner as per the separate PPP decision, have been taken into account. 

6. Whether the requested MIT for a control period of five years is justified?  

6.1. The Petitioner submitted that the petition has been filed in accordance with the Rule 3(1) 
and Rule 4(7) of the Rules and NEPRA Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules 2005. 
As per Rule 17 (3) (1) of the Rules, tariff should allow the licensee the recovery of any and 
all costs prudently incurred to meet the demonstrated needs of theft consumers. The 
Petitioner also submitted that it has ified Investment Plan and assessment of T&D losses for 
a period of five years, which are under deliberation with the Authority. 

6.2. The Authority observed the Petitioner has requested for a five years tariff control period i.e. 
FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30, in line with its five years investment plan. The Authority also 
noted that approval of the investment plan and assessment of T&D losses of the Petitioner 
for five year period is at advanced stage, therefore, to align the investment requirements of 
the Petitioner, with its tariff determination, which is a tool to incur and recover the allowed 
amount of investments, the Authority has decided to approve the tariff request of the 
Petitioner tinder the MYT tariff regime for a control period of five year i.e. from FY 2025-
26 till FY 2029-30. The terms & conditions, given by the Authority, in the Distribution and 
SoLR license, as modified from time to time, of the Petitioner would be applicable during 
the MYT control period. 

7. Whether the requested/projected O&M cost (including new hiring. if any)is justified and 
what are the basis for such projections?  

8. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable fhctors / costs? 

8.1. 'The Petitioner submitted that Distribution Margin is a pivotal aspect of the tariff structure, 
ensuring that GEPCO can recover the necessary costs for providing reliable and efficient 
power distribution services. The Petitioner submitted that the NEPRA Consumer-end-Tariff 
(Methodology & Process) Guidelines 2015 emphasize the need to identify a base year for 
determining a company's revenue requirement. This base year, which can be a historical 
financial year with actual or audited results, or a mix of actual and projected results, serves 
as the foundation for tariff projections. For GEPCO's MIT period (FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-
30), it is proposed that the Audited Financial Statements of FY 2023-24 be used asthe base 
year, providing a solid basis for projecting the company's revenue requirements. 

8.2. At its core, the Distribution Margin consists of the following components: 

V Opeiating & Maintenance (0 & M) Expense; 

V Depreciation; 

/ . Return on Rate Base; 

V and Other Income. 

8.3. GEPCO requested approval from the Authority for the O&M costs for DoP and SoP for FY 
2025-26, as detailed below, which are part of the MYT period (FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30). 
A summary of Petitioners submission is as under; 
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/ Operating & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses 

/ The Petitioner submitted that the head of Salaries, Wages, and Other Benefits, comprising 
employees' pay, allowances, and post-retirement benefits, constitutes over 86% of GEPCO's 
total O&M costs, excluding depreciation. Employees of XWDISCOs, including GEPCO, are 
hired on Government pay scales, making them subject to salary increases announced in the 
Federal Budget. As such, Salaries and Wages costs are considered uncontrollable for DISCOs 
operating under public sector rules. 

/ GEPCO stated that it has adopted Audited Accounts for FY 2023-24 as the base year to 
determine Salaries and Wages costs, given the current MIT control period will end on 
30.06.2025. GEPCO proposes that gains or losses from the current MIT period should not 
carry forward into the new MYT to ensure transparency and avoid distortions. 

V the actual cost under Salaries and Wages (excluding post-retirement benefits) for 1W 2023-
24 is Rs. 13,735 million. To project costs for FY 2025-26, the following adjustments have 
been incorporated 20% / 25% salary increase as announced in the Federal Budget for F? 
2024-25 and 5% annual increment. 

V The resulting projected cost for Salaries and Wages is Rs. 16,598 million for F? 2025-26, 
covering both Distribution and Power Supply fhnctions. Of this, Rs. 12,448 miffion and Its. 
4,150 million pertains to the Distribution and Supply ffinction, calculated using the 
allocation methodology previously endorsed by NEPRA. GEPCO requests NEPRA to 
approve Rs. 16,598 million as the reference cost for the MYI' control period F? 2025-26 to 
F? 2029-30. 

/ For indexation of the coit, considering the fact that employees of GEPCO were hired on 
Government pay scales, and any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in 
the Federal Budget is applicable on the employees of the GEPCO, therefore, being un-
controllable cost, the Authority is requcsted to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of 
GEPCO, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The 
impact of any such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation / 
adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may be. Further, Costs for new 
recruitment will be allowed after the recruitment is completed, based on actual costs 
incurred and quantified benefits. 

Additional Recruitment 

V The Petitioner submitted at the projected Salaries and Wages cost for existing employees, 
which already accounts for any new hiring completed up to 30.06,2024, it has not claimed 
upfront costs for additional recruitment in this petition. GEPCO further submitted that it 
recognizes NEPRA's decisions in recent MIT determinations for other DISCOs (LESCO, 
FESCO, IESCO), where the Authority decided that costs for new recruitment will only be 
aliowed after the recruitment is completed, based on actual costs incurred and quantified 
benefits. In alignment with these decisions, GEPCO will follow the same approach to 
maintain consistency and regulatory compliance. GEPCO is committed to submitting the 
requisite details of any hiring, including financial impact and associated benefits, in 
subsequent adjustment or indexation requests for NEPRA's consideration. 

V While GEPCO is not claiming the upfront costs for additional recruitment in this petition, 
it is important to highlight that GEPCO has already submitted its Integrated Human 
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Resource Plan to NEPRA as part of the GEPGO Business Plan for FY 2025T26  to PY 2029-

30. 

a) Baseline  

/ GEPCO submitted that it fuces a significant challenge due to 6,868 vacant positions, 
impacting its operational efficiency. The current workforce status is as follows: 

Description 
Officers Officials Total 

Grand 
Total 

Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech 
Sanctioned 358 123 13,186 4,544 13,544 4,667 18,211 

Working 285 82 9181 1795 9,466 1,877 11,343 

Vacant 
73 41 4,005 2,749 4,078 2,790 6,868 

114 6,754 6,868 

23.70% 38.09% 37.71% 

b) jpact of Automation and Functional Improvement on HR Requirements 

/ In order to prepare future workforce requirements, impact of automation and functional 
improvements in coming years has been considered. The existing workforce yardsticks 
prepared against number of consumers to be managed by an office is being reviewed in view 
of functional improvements like EBB, AMI, SCADA and GIS etc. However, in order to 
operate' these new projects additional workforce is also required which has also been 
considered. 

c) Additional HR Requirements 

/ Based on the current workforce position, anticipated consumer growth and future expansion 
plans in GEPCO, following expansion in sectioned posts is proposed to ensure smooth, 
reliable and efficient operations across departments of GEPCO. 

Sr# Offices No. of 
offices 

Manpower 
requirement 

Fundamental Requirements: 
• Division 5 120 

2 Sub Divisions 39 4,017 
3 RSenue office 5 165 
4 ConstructionSubDivisions 2 98 

Tot I (Fundamental) - A 4,400 
Optional Requirements: 
iCircie ' 1 45 
2 Computer Cent±e . 1 51 
3 Construction Division 1 18 
4 M&T Division 1 26 

Total (Optional) - B 140 
Grand Total (A + B) 4.540 

4) Updated Position of HR workforce re4rement 

/ Based on the current workforce position and proposed expansion in workforce of GEPCO, 
updated workforce position will be as tabulated below; 

Description 
Officers Officials Total 

Grand Total 
Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech 

Sanctioned 410 129 16,651 5,561 17,061 5,690 22,751 
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/ Above sanctioned strength is based on current fundamentals, however, with gradual 
expansion in network outreach, customer base and advent of CTBCM related interventions, 
GEPCO may need to have more manpower. 

GEPCO shall take.all possible measures to recruit suitable incumbents against vacant posts 
arising due to the mismatch between sanctioned strength and actual working manpower. 
However, such recruitment will be subject to approvals of BOD and submitting the requisite 
details of any hiring, including financial impact and associated benefits, in subsequent 
adjustment or indexation requests for NEPRA's consideration. 

Post-Retirement Benefits:  

J Regarding post-retirement benefits the Petitioner submitted that the head of Post-
Retirement Benefits includes employeest pension, free electricity, and medical facilities. As 
ethployees of XWDISCOs, including GEPCO, are hired on Government pay scales, any 
pension increase announced by the Federal Government in the Budget is also applicable to 
retired employees/pensioners of DISCOs. 

V The Petitioner stated that it has complied with the Authority's previous directive to create 
a separate fund for post-retirement benefits. This was done to ensure that the company 
records its liabilities prudently, with the funds being transferred to a separate legal entity. 
This approach ensures that die fund generates its own profits, remains separate from 
GEPCO's routine operations, and reduces the Distribution Margin, which can lower the 
consumer-end tariff in the long rim. 

Rs. Mlii 

Years 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total 

Amount Allowed by the 
Authority - 

10,513 11,937 13,131 9,227 44,808 

compliance by GEPCO u to 30-06-2024: 
Less: Post Retirement 
I3endflts Paid 

3,643 4,238 5,244 7,693 20,818 

Less: Contribution Made to 
PensionFund - 

- 6,704 19,121 25,825 
- 

Sub Total 3,643 4,238 11,948 25,210 46,643 
Excess amount Paid up to 30.06.2024 1,835 

V Based on above the petitioner submitted that it has complied with the earlier directions of 
the Authority and deposited excess amount in the fund over & above its actual payments. 

/ The post-retirement benefits cost provision for F 2025-26 is based on the actuarial 
valuation report and the audited financial statements for FY 2023-24, which amount to Rs. 
13,815 million and Ps. 10,361 million allocated to Distribution Business and Ps. 3,454 
million allocated to Power Supply Business. Future indexations will follow the mechanism 
definedby the Authority in Para 47 of GEPCO's MIT Determination, which allows post-
retirement benefits tp be based on the actuarial valuation report or the latest available 
audited financial statements. 

Repair & Maintenance (R&lvl) Csts:  

V Regarding R&M cost the Petitioner submitted that the adherence to service standards and 
improvement in customer services are primarily dependent on the continuous repair and 
maintenance (R&lvl) of the distribution network. For the fiscal year 2025-26, GEPCO has 
based its projections on the costs reported in its Audited Financial Statements for FY 2023- 
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24, which serve as the base year for estimating operational and maintenance (08cM) 
expenses and other miscellaneous costs for the upcoming MYT control period. 

/ With the current MYT ending on June 30, 2025, GEPCO considers it prudent to rely on the 
actual costs of FY 2023-24 amounting to Rs. 1,657 million when projecting R&M expenses 
for FY 2025-26. This approach ensures that any gains or losses from the prior IV1YT control 
period do not carry over into the new control period. After accounting for inflationary 
adjustments reflected in the Audited Financial Statements for FY 2023-24, GEPCO has 
proposed an allocation of Rs. 1,905 million for R&M expenses for FY 2025-26, encompassing 
both its Distribution and Supply Functions while excluding meter-related costs. To 
determine this figure, GEPCO applied the National Consumer Price Index (NCPI) as of 
December 2024 i.e. 7.22%. 

/ GEPCO has requested that all expenses, including R&M, be adjusted by NCPI-X throughout 
the tariff control period. This request aligns with the current tariff methodology and ensures 
consistency in expense adjustments. 

V GEPCO has used its adopted criteria to allocate costs across functions. Based on this 
methodology, the R&M cost for the Power Supply Business for FY 2025-26 is calculated to 
be Rs, 38 million. The projected R&M cost of its. 1,905 million for FY 2025-26 will serve as 
the reference, cost for future R&M expenses during the remaining MYT control period. 
Adjustments to these costs, including the application of CPI-X, will follow the prescribed 
mechanism outlined in the tariff petition. This approach aligns with the current tariff 
methodology aid ensures consistency in expense adjustments. Additionally, GEPCO has 
coipplied with the Authority's directive to capitalize meter-related costs, ensuring they are 
excluded from this projection. 

Other O&M Expenses  

V These expenses cover essential operational functions such as traveling costs, transportation, 
bifi collection, building rent, NEPRA fees, insurance, rates and taxes, and other operating 
and maintenance activities. The PEPCO Management Fee is excluded from Other O&M 
Expenses as per the Authorjty's directives. Audited Other O&M expenses for FY 2023-24 
amounts to its. 2,566 million including travelling expenses, vehicle running expenses & 
other expenses. NCPI of 7.22% of Dec-24 has been applied for projection. It is further added 
that its. 50 million is also addedin FY 2024-25 for CSR Activities under the directions of the 
Authority. Accordingly, the requested amount of Rs. 3,003 million for Other 08cM Expenses 
in FY 2025-26 wifi serve as the reference cost for future adjustments throughout the MYT 
period. Of this, Rs. 1,870 miffion and Rs. 1,133 million are allocated for the Distribution and 
Supply of Power functions for Other O&M Costs. 

V In line with the NEPRA Consumer-end-Tariff Guidelines (2015), the O&lvl portion, of the 
Distribution Margin will be indexed to the Consumer Price Index (CPI), with adjustments 
for efficiency gains (X thctor). It is requested that Xfactor to be set at zero for the first three 
years (FY 2026-28), to allow an adequate transition period to the private sector participant 
after the privatization of the Company, and subsequently at 10% and 20% of CPI during 
years four and five respectively.. The Petitioner also requested following 
adjustment/indexation mechanism for O&M cost; 

O & M (Rev) =0 & M (Ret) X [1+ (àCPI-)Q] 
Where 
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O&MRev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 
O&MRee = Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 
ACPI = Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of 
Statistics 
x = Efficiency factor 

/ The Petitioner during hearing revised its requested and submitted the following projections 
and justifications regarding O&M cost; 
Sr. Na. Ec.rxlptlam Baols for projrcdocs 

I Pay & Allownism 
Aadkd llgszs FY 2021-fl 1016 Ad-boo 7a04 5% Asounl macmeet and 30% 0kM. No mY? ldrbg 

coat &Imed upiroot and sinE be chimed onactol beak. 

2 Poot-Rrsl.cmae kndllas AcuothlAmosnmbaa& onlatostAnlked r.nSoiemmnafFY2024-25 

3 Ciba C&M Coats Audhed Fkuro FY 2021.25. InItial csDbrr 2021 C?! 45 7a2% as 7cr NoPkAMcdnnkm. 

PROJECTED C & 38 COSTS if 2025'26 

opmtlns wm.mocc 
Tot.1 Dh.umutlsnEt.Im.i Power 5npp1y5wthoj, 

100% % Coat 85 Coat 
I. retail... W.v. ft Dafter 8cae0ur 

75 
75 
75 

SolarIs, ft W.iri 13,265 9918 25 3.316 
Employer. Brasfiu. 3,849 2087 25 962 

StbTaial S.Iarlso. W.gc. & Other DentS. 17.111 12835 25 4278 

2. Reihrmons acodli. 1I.812J 75 J 8.859  J 251 2.955 

3. Other 0 & 38 Crib: 
L Travel!.8 557 75 307 25 129 
II. R.palr ft Malasenarea 2.853 98 2.796 2 57 
ifi. Trasoporistlos 1.068 95 1.008 5 53 
Iv. Other Expeme.a 

588. CollectIon 416 . - 100 116 

Pswrr.Llshc&W.ter 173 90 155 10 57 
Pe't.ge ft T.hpbaae 70 30 21 70 49 
Office sapplse. ft Other. 380 30 III 70 266 
Advrotlaln8 22 800 22 

Fee
Pcorc.,Iaa.l Fee /NEPBA/PITC 

315 30 501 7! 239 

Mi.o. Een.c. 17 90 15 Ii 2 
SubTotal Other Oft Ii 5.849 79 4.631 II 5,228 
anndtot.1(l+24) 31.774 76 26.385 24 8.459 

8.4. The Authority observed that as per section 31(3) of NEPRA Act, following general 
guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification or revision 
of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 

V "(a) tar/flu should allowlice.nsees the recovery ofany and all cost prudently incurred 

to meet the dem onsirated needs oftheir customers Tan)!" 

V (b) tariffi should generally be calculated by including a depreciation charge anda rate 
ofreturn on the capital investment ofeach licensee commensurate to that earned by 

otherinvestments ofcomparable risk; 

/ (c) tariffs sho uld a/Jo wlice.nsees a rate ofreturn which promotes con tin ued reasonable 

in vestment in eqz4vment and facilities forimproved and efficient service; 

V (d) taziffi shouldinclude a mechanism to allow licensees a benefit fivm andpenalties 
for failure to achieve the efficiencies hi the cost ofproviding the service and the 
quality ofservice;" 

8.5. Further, as per NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & Process) 
Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year for the purpose of determining 
the affected company's revenue requirement under multi- ear tariff regime or annual 
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tariff regime. 'Base Year" has been defined as the year an which the annual or multiyear 
tariff projection is being made, which may be a historical financial year, for which the 
actual results/audited accounts are available. It may be a combination of actual results and 
projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure projection of a thture 
financial year. 

8.6. Here it is also pertinent to mention that as per the approved tariff methodology the Power 
Purchase Price is the only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. The 
other remaining costs are to be treated as controllable costs. 

8.7. Considering the fact that the MYT has been filed for a period of five years i.e. from FY 
2025-26 to FY 2029-30, and the cost for the FY 2025-26 i.e. test year, is being assessed as 
reference cost during the MIT control period, the Authority has decided to consider the 
costs as per the Audited! provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 as base 
year. 

8.8. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two 
commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a 
regime where the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be 
deviations between the allowed and actual OPEX in the form of efficiency savings or 
losses. Thus, resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings or losses, 
i.e. no action is taken by the Regulator. The 2 that the utility shares the savings or losses 
with consumers. The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at 
the same thiie places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter 
somewhat dilutes efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and 
its customers. However, the widely used approach is that no adjustments to allowed 
Revenues or OPEX allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation 
from allowed OPEX in the current period except for certain allowed adjustments in terms 
of OPT etc. 

8.9. Tn view thereof, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of the requested 
costs is as discussed hereunder. 

Salaries. Wages and Other benefits (excluding post-retirement benefiti)  

8.10. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees 
Pay & Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 80% of the 
Petitioner's total O&M costs, excluding therefrom depreciation and RoRE. The Authority 
understands that employees ofXWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any 
salary increase armoünced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on the employees of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost of employees can be 
donsidered as un-controllable cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

8.11. Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2025-26 is being assessed, which would be 
used as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into 
consideration the costs as per the accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, and 
information shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the 
view that since the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2025, therefore, it 
would be appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting 
Salaries, Wages and Other benefits for the FY 2025-26, as any gain/loss of the previous 
MYT control period may not be carried forward in the new MYT. 
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8.12. The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, under Salaries & 
Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.15,399 million. The 
said amount has been considered as base cost and increases as approved by the Federal 
Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the FY 2025-26 i.e. ad-hoc 
relief allowance of 10% and DR allowance of 30%, along-with impact of annual increment 
i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon. 

8.13. Accordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding postretirement benefits1  discussed 
separately), for both the Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.17,114 million. 
The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 for both its distribution 
and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as 
per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

8.14. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Salaries, 
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, 
for the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Thus, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding postretirement benefits) for 
the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply function works out as Rs.4,279 million. 

8.15. The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs.4,279 million, shall be 
considered as the reference cost for future adjustment! indention of Salaries & Wages 
expenses, in the remaining tariff control period as per the mechanism given n the instamt 
determination. 

8.16. Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, 
and any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on 
its audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any 
such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexationl adjustment 
request or tariff determination as the case may be. 

Additional Recruitment arid Outsourcin 

8.17. Regarding additional recruitment, the Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for 
the Ft 2024-25, as per the accounts of the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, 
therefore, impact of any new recruitment made till FY 2024-25 has already been accounted 
for. For future recruitment, the Petitioner itself requested to allow cost on account of new 
hiring once the new recruitment is completed. The Authority also understands that any 
allowing cost upfront either on account of new hiring, would be unfair with the 
consumers, without considering! analyzing its benefits. The Authority understands that it 
will be in a better position to adjudicate on the issue, once the Petidonei provides details 
of actual cost incuned in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified 
benefits accrued. Although, the Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances 
cost of the Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, however, that 
would only be to the extent of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed 
to provide detail of new recruitment during each year or new hiring if any, along-with its 
financial hnact and benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in its subsequent 
adjustment! indexation request. 
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Post-Retirement Benefits  

8.18. The Authority noted that the head of post-retirement beneift includes employees' pension, 
free electricity and medical facility. The Authority also understands that employees of 
XWDSICSOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any pension increase announced 
by the Federal Government in the Budget is also applicable on the retired employees of 
XWDISCOs. 

8.19. It is also pertinent to mention that the Authority in its previous determinations, 
considering the overall liquidity position in the power sector and in order to ensure that 
XWDISCOs fulfil their legal obligations with respect to the post-retirement benefits, 
directed the XVQDISCOs to create a separate fund in this regard. The rationale behind 
creation of separate fund *as to ensure that DISCOs record their liabffity prudently as the 
funds wduld be transferred into a separate legal entity, which would also generate its own 
profits, as it would be kept separate from the Company's routine operations, thus reducing 
the Distribution Margin and eventually consumer-end tariff in longer run. 

8.20. In compliance with the Authority's direction, the Petitioner has created a separate Fund 
for its post-retirement benefits and provided following details of its pension fund balance 
and Payments made thereof; 

Year NEPRA allowed 
amount 

Amouut 
Paid to 

Penaloom, 

Amount 
to be 

Trcnarcr 
red to 
Fund 

Accuniul.ted 
Fund aalaocc 

Proilt 
canted 

Accumulated 
Fund Othoce 
oat ofproflt 

2015.16 '.522 1522 - 
2016-17 1.953 1.953 - - 
2017-18 2.600 2.600 - - . - 
2018-19 3,077 3077 
2019.20 3.198 3,198 . . - 
2020.21 10.513 3,643 6.870 - - 
202122 11.937 4,238 7.699 I . 

- 2022-23 ' 13.131 5.244 7.887 6.704 283 &490 
2023.2.1 9.227 7.693 1.534 25.825 1.278 25.824 

fl 2024-25 13.178 7.674 5.504 4.989 36.689 

8.21. From the above table, it is clear that the Petitioner has complied with the earlier directions 
of the Authority and deposited excess amount in the Fund, after making actual payments. 
In view thereof, the Authority has also decided to allow the Petitioner, provision for Post-
retirement benefits, for the FY 2025-26 as well. 

8.22. Here it is pertinent to mention that since audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2025-26, are npt yet available, therefore, information provided by the Petitioner for the 
FY 2024-25, has been relied upon and provision reported as for FY 2024-25, has been 
considered for FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs,11,976 million, for itsboth Distribution and Supply of 
Power Functions. 

8.23. The Petitioner is directed to deposit the amount pf provision, over and above their actual 
post-retirement benefit payments, in the Fund and in case of thilure to deposit the excess 
amount in the Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff 
determination and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into 
the fund would be allowed. Here it is also. pertinent .t9 mention that Petitioner has 
deposited Rs. 7,196 million over and above the allowed amount, therefore, the Authority 
has decided to allow the amount of Rs. 7,196 million already deposited by the Petitioner 
in the Fund as part of PYA. 
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8.24. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation ofpost-retirement 
benefits in tenñs of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of 
allocation of total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply 
Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost 
of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply Function works 
out as Rs.2,994 million, to be adjusted in the MYT Control period as per the adjustment 
mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

Repair & Maintenance Costs  

8.25. The Authority has carefully examined the Petitioner's request and also analyzed the past 
tend of R&M expenses of the Petitioner. The Authority understands that the adherence 
to service standards and improvement of customer services is only possible through 
continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, however, at the same time 
the Petitioner has also requested for huge CAPEX for making a ditional investment in 
Fixed Assets, resulting in new, expensive and efficient equipment, leading to overall 
reduction in R&M cost and increasing the total Assets bas. 

8.26. The Authority is also of the view that since the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended 
on 30.06.2025, therefore, it would be appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base 
year while projecting O&M expenses and other Misc. expenses for the FY 2025-26, as any 
gain/loss of the previous MT control period may not be carried forward in the new MYT. 

8.27. Diview of the foregoing and keeping in view the curient approved tariff methodology, the 
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Es.2,770 million under R&M head, for the 
FY 2025-26, after incorporating the inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner, 
on the R&M, cost as per the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 for both 
the Distribution and Supply fimctions. The same is hereby allowed, to the Petitioner for 
the FY 2025-26 for both its distribution and Supply Functions. 

8.28. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of 
total cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as 
adopted by the Petitioner has beei used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M for the FY 2025-
26 pertaining to the Supply function works out as Rs.55 million. 

8.29. The assessed repair and maintenance cost for the 1W 2025-26 Le. Rs.55 million, shall be 
considered as the reference cost for working out future repair and maintenance expenses, 
in the remaining control period as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant 
determination. 

8.30. The DISCOs are also directed to provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and 
Maintenance expenditure does not include any CAPEX nature item. In case any CAPEX 
nature cost has been booked as R&M expenses, the' same may be disclosed separately in 
the financial statements. The Authority may consider to revise the R&M assessment of the 
Petitioner, based on such disclosure/certification. 

Other O&M Expenses 

8.31. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating 
expenses are part of O&M costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X fohnulae for the 
tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has re4uested 
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that other O&M expenses, may be linked with CPI during the entire tariff control periocL 
The Petitionei has also requested to allow Rs.50 million on account of CSR activities. 

8.32. For assessment of Other O&M costs for the F'! 2025-26, the Authority, keeping in view 
the cost as per the accounts of the Petitioner for the F'! 2024-25, and incorporating therein 
inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner, has decided to allow an amount of 
Rs.2,950 million to GEPCO for the FY 2025-26. The allowed amount of Rs. 2,950 million 
is being allowed for both the Distribution and Supply of Power function for the FY 2025-
26. 

8.33. However, while working out the other O&M expense the cost on account of PEPCO 
management fee has been excluded, as also excluded by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, no 
cotñ on account of CSR activities is allowed as part of O&M expenses, aftd the Petitioner is 
direct to cany such activities from its allowed returns. 

8.34. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Other O&M 
costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation 
of total cost of other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria 
as adopted by the Petidpner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of other O&M expenses 
for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the supply flmction works out as Rs. 319 million. 

8.35. By considering the figures as per financial statethent, the Authority has incorporated all 
the costs including bill collection, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, rent, rates & 
taxes, and traveffing, transportation etc. 

8.36. The aforementioned assessment for the 1W 2025-26 shall be considered as reference for 
working out future Other Operating Eipenses for remaining tariff control period to be 
adjusted based On change in "NCPI-Generaf', in line with the mechanism provided in the 
instant determination.. However, the vehicle running expenses wpuld be adjusted with 
"NCPI-Transport". in. line with the mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

8.37. In case die Petitioner's actual O&M cost (excluding pay & Allowances & post-retirement 
beriefits)ior the relevant year as per its audited accounts is lower than the amount allowed 
for that year, any avihg in this regard, shall be shared between consumers and the 
Petitioner in the ratio of.50:50. For future indention of O&M cost during the MYT control 
period, the lower of allowed O&M cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year, -after 
excluding therefrom the capex nature O&M and amount of O&M capitalized, if any, and 
pay & allowances & post-retirement benefits, shall be considered as reference. 

8.38. If the actual O&M cost for the previous year, as referredabove is not available at the time 
of projecting next year's O&M cost, the allowed cost for the previous year shall be 
considered -as reference to be indexed as per the provided mechanism. Once the audited 
account for the previous year are available, the already pr4ected O&Mcost shall be 
rewprked based on lower of allowed cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year. Any 
adjustment in this regard, if required, shall. be  made part of PYA. In addition, the allowed 
O&M cost shçll also be adjusted based on mechanism provided in th iastant 
determination. The Petitioner is also directed to disclose its O&M costs in terms of 
distribution and supply functions separately in its audited accounts. 
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PPMC Pee 

8.39. Here it is pertinent to mention that some DISCOs during the hearing requested to allow 
cost on account of Management Fee of Power Planning and Monitoring Company (the 
"PPMC"). DISCOs in support of their request referred to the SRO 1358-I (2025) dated 
29.07.2025, issued by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Federal Cabinet 
decision dated 27.10.2021, the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the National Electricity 
Plan (2023-2027), whereby it has been designated as a "designated entity" for the 
implementation of the priority areas of the NE Plan, and strategic roadmap as per the NE 
policy. The SRO further mandates the company to charge .a fee from DISCOs, for the 
services rendered, as maybe approved by the BolD of PPMC from time to time. The BoD 
of PPMC may, on annual basis, approve the annual budget and allocation of fees to 
DISCOs.. 

8.40. It has also been submitted that clause 34( of the IMP Country Report clearly 
acknowledges PPMC's role in supporting policy, regulatory and tariff affairs, sector 
reforms, privatization, CD management and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.41. The Authority noted that the National Electricity Plan allows the designated entity to 
charge a regulatory fee, which shall be allowedby. the Regulator. The Authority also noted 
that previously the Authority discontinued the PEPCO fee in the absence of appropriate 
structure in place. The  Authority also takes cognizance of the SRO dated 29.07.2025, issued 
by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Cabinet decision, as well as other 
justifications submitted by the DISCOs regarding the declaration of PPMC as a. "designated 
entity" and its role in supporting policy, regulatory, and tariff matters, sector reforms, 
privatization, CD management, and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.42. However, the Authority is of the view that it would be in a better position to adjudicate 
the matter, once the DISCOs provide details of the actual costs incurred.and the functions! 
services performed as designated. entity for DISCOs and others, duly substantiated with 
documentary evidence and justifications. 

8.43. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to pend upfront allowing such cost on account of 
PPMC at this stage and may consider the same as part of the PYA, subject to the Petitioner 
furnishing the above details, with proper justification and supporting documentary 
evidence, along with fulfillment of the process prescribed in the SRO No. 1358(1)12025. 

8.44. On the submissions of the Petitioner, to allow certain costs as uncontrollable, the 
Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, Power Purchase Price is the 
only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. However, considering the 
fact that XWDISCOs employees are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary and 
pension increase, announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is.also applicable 
on such employees! pensioners of XWDISCOs. Therefore,. salaries & wages cost and 
pension expenses to the extent of such employees can be considered as un-controllable 
cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

9. \Vhether the requestedlprojected amountzmder heads of Other Income Deprecations and 
RORB based on. WACC of 12.39% is justified? 

Depreciation 
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9.1. Regarding Depreciation the Petitioner submitted that it is an important component in 
recovering the costs associated with capital investments. The projected depreciation has 
been calculated by applying the applicable depredation rates to the Gross Fixed Assets in 
Operation, including the proposed investments for the next five years as per Business Plan. 
The Depreciation and RoEB will be considered revised in accordance with the approval of 
the Authority for the submitted Business Plan for FY 2025-26 to 2029-30. It is further 
added that in case of Private Sector Participation in GEPCO, a reopener will be allowed 
by the Authority for revision of investment / tariff within a year following the private 
sector participation as the instant investment plan! tariff has been prepared without the 
involvement of the would-be investors! managers. The Investment Plan already submitted 
to the Authority for approval is as follows: 

WyIO ',t 
ii 11Q293tifi1TqinJWj _ 'o,y4 j,o.,tn jp' r -,J3) j _'Zlflls (MiOlói) 

trnl'raalrorlore 
ReneoaU 

Eapanaion 

T0 2.091 1.045 I 2,044 6,956 5369 43,511 

66,211 LR 4.974 5.499 I 2.928 3,692 3,199 20,891 

flOP 35$ i 348 238 347 587 1,175 
CADA '360 I 1,496 I 1,710 247 271 5.093 

APMS 1,817 3,773 3,999 . . 9,528 
AMR!MJI 3.171 . I . 3,111 

fllgulization anti 

Automation 

_______________ 

CR? 50 I 30  I 30 30 30 070 

31S I3ng 70 60 . . . 130 

?198  and Allied Eqoipntil 50 50 I 50 50 50 - 250 
Studies, Liccoces 50 50 50 50 50 256 

Operational 
Supporl 

loanapon 800 850 600 800 500 3,550 
cioji Wools 650 I 564 $30 460' 450 2,651 

Saletyand ConIroOfr 
\BCCabie . I IS I 127 139 153 535 

liardRenoovai A Eanbing 1,230 1,662 1.828 2.011 2,212 8,914 
GEPcO I'loanring 16,672 21,541 24,144 14,783 I 13,172 000,602 

011ocs(Consorner Conubuiioa•Vcposio \\'orksl 7.725 0.497 9.347 10201 I 11,310 47,160 

Grand Total . 34397- 30.038 33,491 15,064 .24,781 147,772 

9.2. Accordingly, the requested depreciation by the Petitioner for the next five years are as 
follows: 

Es. Mb 
DescrIption 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
Tonal Depreciation 4.792 5,563 6,490 7.355 8.290 
Allocated to Distrbbunioon Business 4.696 5,452 6,361 7,208 8.124 
Allocated to Power supply Business 96 III 130 147 166 

9.3. As per the Petitioner, the depreciation expense has been allocated, with 2% assigned to 
the ?ower Supply Business and 98% to the Distribution Business. The depreciation 
expense for future years will be assessed in accordance with the following 
formula/mechanism: 

DEP (Rev) = DEP (Rev X GFAIO (Rev) I GFAIO (Ree 
DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 
DEP(Ref) = Refurence Depreciation Expense ibr the Reference Year 
GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 
GFIO (Ref) = Refereiice Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for Reference Year 

9.4. The Petitioner also submitted that for FY 2025-26, requested depreciation may be 
con±idered as reference cost for future adjustment I indexation. In addition, the allowed 
depreciation for previous year will be trued up based on actual investment (maximum cap 
to the extent of allowed investment) carried out during that year. - 
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9.5. Regarding allowed investment for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, since the Distribution 
Investment Plan (DIP) of the Petitioner is under regulatory proceedings, the Authority 
has decided to allow the following provisional Investments under head of own financing, 
which shall be subject to adjustments pursuant to the final decision of the Authority in 
matter of DIP of the Petitioner. 

Rs. Mlii 

Provisional Capex GEPCO 

  

FY 2025-26 
FY 2026-27 

10,366 
13,752 

  

9.6. The Authority decided that the above approved Investments are provisionally allowed for 
purpose of tariff rebasing and does not include the cost for AMI, APMS, scanning meters, 
Data Centers, etc., the investment in this smart metering area can only be started once DIP 
is approved, wherein the detailed project wise scope and cost approvals shall be decided in 
die final decision of DIP of GEPCO. 

9.7. Regarding the T&D Losses Target, the Authority has decided to provisionally approve the 
following loss target, considering the third-party study conducted by MIS PPI and M/S 
Power Aim and the previous target allowed to GEPCO; 

Provisional T&D Loss GEPCO 

  

FY 2025-26 

FY 2026-27 

8.85% 

8.85% 

  

9.8. The Petitioner is also directed to carry out a fresh study of its T&t) loss study through an 
independent third-party, as per the approved ToRs, which shall be communicated to the 
Petitioner separately by NEPRA. The independent third-party T&D loss study must be 
submitted by the Petitioner within nine (09) months of issuance of this decision. 

9.9. The T&D loss study submitted by an independent third-party shall be considered by the 
Authority and may, if deemed appropriate, be used for the review of T&D loss targets for 
the applicable period at the time of the next tariff rebasing for DISCOs (January 2027) or 
during the mid-term review (December 2027) of DIP, as the case may be. 

9.10. Not used 

9.11. Notused 

9.12. After taking into account the new investments as mentioned above, the Gross Fixed Assets 
in Operation for the FY 2025-26 have been re-worked. Accordingly, the depreciation 
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charge for the FY 2025-26 has been assessed as Rs.4,724 miffion calculated on actual 
depreciation rates for each category of Assets as per the Company policy, which will be 
considered as reference cost for working out future depreciation expenses for the 
remaining tariff control period, to be adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the instant 
determination. 

9.13. After carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred 
credit and amortization as per the accounts for the FY2024-25, the Authority has projected 
amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.2,103 million for the FY 2025-26. 
Accordingly, the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs.2,621 million. 

9.14. The actual depreciation reflected in the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2024-25, do not provide bifurcation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and 
Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of depreciation cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, the depreciation cost for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply function 
works out as Rs.94 million. 

Return on Regulatory Asset Base (RoEB) 

9.15. Regarding RORB the Petitioner made the following submissions; 

/ The petitioner submitted that as per the NIEPRA Determination of Consumer-end-Tariff 
(Methodology & Process) Guidelines, 2015, the Authority considers a minimum equity 
ratio of 20% in case of negative equity, while any equity exceeding 30% is treated as debt. 
The equity and debt ratios are standardized at 30% and 70%, respectively. 

The WACC is calculated using the following formula: 
WACC = [ Ke x (Ely)] + [Kd x (DI'fl] 
Where: 
• ICe  = Return on Equity (RoE) 
• = Cost of Debt 

/ Regarding Return on equity the Petitioner submitted that NEPRA employs the Capital 
Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for determining the Return on Equity (RoE) component of 
the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC). The Plain Vanilla WACC approach is 
used, treating the tax shield as zero, with any taxes paid considered as pass-through costs. 
CAPM is widely recognized and applied by regulatory agencies worldwide to estimate the 
cost of capital for regulated utilities. Cost of Equity is calculated as follows: 

ICe = RF + (RM-RF) x 13  

where 

RF : Risk Free rate 

RM: Market Return 

B Beta 
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/ The expected return on any investment comprises the risk-free rate and a risk premium to 
compensate for the associated risk. The risk premium is the difference between the market 
rate of return and the risk-free rate, with the return on a stock market index typically 
serving as the benchmark for the market rate of return. NEPRA, in its determinations for 
other XW'DISCOs such as LESCO, FESCO, and IESCO, analyzed the KSE-100 Index 
returns along with data from neighboring and international markets to derive an 
appropriate market rate of return. For assessing beta, NEPRA reviewed prior studies, the 
range of betas used by international regulators, and its own benchmarks. Based on this 
evaluation, NEPRA applied a beta value of 1.10 and determined the Return on Equity 
(RoE) component as 14.47% for LESCO, FESCO, andIESCO. 

V In alignment -with these determinations and considering the same parameters, GEPCO 
respectfully requests that the RoE component may also beset at 14.47%. 

Cost of Debt: 

'/ The cost of debt reflectsthe interest rate at which GEPCO can borrow funds from the debt 
market or commercial banks. NEPRA estimates the cost of debt using the formula: 

Three months KIBOR + 2.00% spread 

V The Petitioner submitted that it has calculated its cost of debt at 1229% (by taking KIBOR 
© 10% July 2025 & 9% January26), aligning with iS financial cost projections. The KIBOR 
used for the FY 2027 onward is 9% resulting WACC into 12.04%. 

Return on Rate Base: 
. " 0,tftl 0 ' FY!44 

0• 
fln040 
ft ft.. 

YPZ0080 
.4 

lYIttOP 
PD0,4 N.j. ..... !voftLnpy3arY31 

0,rafl,.dA.I.P.Op.l(.n. op.,I.g6.6 '2.334 100,331 151,431 133,101 154,545 133,261 224,313 
lld4ib'd0'b 14,101 4402 22,142 22,116 15,703 23,712 25,317 

- - o,Srn,i*nap.opn.0.,.a.,o,guii 101,131 111,333 133,01 114,641 132,331 101,313 213,101 
t.!0.ftffi.hI.40.p..040.ft 24,333 30,344 43,233 45,131 66,332 12,106 70,336 
1,300..l*ftkOp'aOt. 72,147 73,345 10,310 105,747 124,111 141,173 165,111 

W,.U*Mn,..J,5 S.I 13,7Th 13,333 at011 44,311  62.747 34.033 03,343 
cn,tUftllftfl,.IA-ft 12,412 11,127 136,332 160,707 '77,703 133,437 211,333 

66 Ln,:h,,.IO,dr. 34,137 30,347 41,171 63,10 62.656 72337 04,106 
,6WS%0Aft4tt0 03,311 GOal 56,515 57,633 115,113 112,620 127,302 

&ft'fl31 0*ft(0thI3Atftø (0636 00,333 70123 62.312 101,301 113,327 125211 

21.14% 17,01% 11.31% 12,04% 12,04% 11.04% 12,04% 
53,133 10,037 6730 10333 12.003 14,333 10,311 

V Regarding RORB, the Petitioner during hearing revised its submissions and requested a 
WACC of 13.79% instead of earlier requested WACO of 12.39% due to change in KIBOR. 
The Petitioner requested that revised WACC is based on the average of KIBOR of 01 July 
2025 & 't January 2025(works out to be 13.79%) apd accordingly RORB is calculated on 
original DIIP. Earlier, WACC of 12.39% was' based on provisional KIBOR of 01 July 
2025J'he RORB has been illocated, with 2% assigned to the Power Supply Business and 
98% to the Distribution Business. 

RsAVfln 
Description . 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

TotâlReturnonitate Base 8,750 10,783 12,808 14,318 15,077 
Allocated to Distribution 8,575 10,567 12,551 14,031 14,775 

Allocated to Power Supply 175 216 256 286 302 

/ As per the NEPRA Determination of Consumêr-énd-Tariff (Methodology & Process) 
Guidelines, 2015, the reference RoRB would be adjusted' annually based on the amount of 
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RAB woriced out for the respective year after considering the amount of investment 
allowed for that rear as per the following mechanism; 

RORS. (Rev) =RORRelXRABRev)/RABReO 
Where 
RORB (Rev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 
RORB1Ref) Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 
RAB (Rev) = Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 
RABtReO = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year 

V 1W 2025-26, requested RORB may be cbnsidered as reference cost for future adjustment I 
indexation. In addition, the allowed RORB for previous year will be trued up based on 
actual investment (maximum cap to the extent of allowed investment) carried out during 
that. ye  ar. 

/ Additionally, GEPCO emphasized that interest payments are obligatory cash flow 
liabilities, unlike discretionary dividend payments. Considering that any default hi such 
payments could adversely affect GEPCO's financial position, it is requested the Authority 
to cover the risk of floating IUBOR. Accordingly, proposed that fluctuations in the 
reference KIBOR be adjusted biannually. 

9.16. TheAuthority observed that as per Section 31(3) of the amended NEPRA Act, the 
foliowlig general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, 
modification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric 
power services; 

(b) tariñS' sith did gtherthy be calculated by including a depreciation charge anda the of 
iewn on the capita] investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 
thvestmentc ofcomparabl risl7 . 

(c) thU3S should allow licebsees a rate ofreturn which promotes continued reasonable 
in veskmentin equ4ment and ibcilities for bnpro ved and efficient senice; 

9.17. In 1ip with tlw aforementioned guidelines, the Authority allows DISCOs, a Weighted 
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) to account for the return on equity and cost of debt. 
Sinilarly, for recovery of principal poraon of debt, the Authority includes a depreciation 
chaige in the revenue rquirement of DISCOs. 

9.18. Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the WACC works out as per formula given 
below; 

Cost of Equityj . . . 
Ke=RF+(RM-Rp)xj3 

Where; 
Rp is the risk free Rate 
R.i is the Market Return 

is Beta 

The cost of debt 

Kd = KIBOR t  Spread 

9.19. Accordingly, the WACC as per the given formula works pout as under; 
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WACC=((Kex(E/V)+(Kdx(D/V)) 

Where E/V and D/V are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 

9.20. The Authority uses theCapital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for calculation of Return of 
Equity (RoE) component of the WACC, being the most widely accepted model, which is 
applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for 
regulated utilities. Further, as per the Tariff methodology, in case of negative equity the 
Authority would consider a minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% 
would be considered as debt. 

9.21. The expected return on any investment is the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra retwn or 'risk premium' is the difference between 
market rate of return and risk-free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index is 
taken as a measute of market rate of return. To have an appropriate measure of the market 
rate of return, analyzed KS-l00 Index return, over a period of 10 years i.e. FY 2016 to P7 
2025. Further, return of different neighboring markets and other international markets 
s'ere also analyz&l. 

9.22. For risk free rate, the yield of 05 years PIB is considered. The weighted average yield of 
accepted bids for.5 years P113 as of 17.07.2025 remained at 11.4916%. Regarding assessment 
of beta, the Authority has considered the earlier studies in the matter, range of betas used 
by international Regulators, and accordingly decided to use the beta of 1.10, while 
assessing the RoE component. 

9.23. By taking into account the aforementiozid factors, the RoE of the Petitioner works out 
differently, however, keeping the request of the Petitioner and die Authority's earlier 
decisions in .the matter of other XWDISCOs and K-Electric, the AuthQrity has decided. to 
allow RoE component of 14.47%, PKR based. 

9.24. As regard the cast of debt, it is the interest rate on which a company would get borrowing 
from the debt niarket / commercial banks i.e. a rate at which banks lend to their customers. 
In order to havea fair evaluation of the costof debt, the Authority has taken cost of debt 
as 3month's ICTBOR.+ 1.50% spread, as maximum cap, Consequently, the cost of debt has 
been worked out as 12.64% i.e. 3 MonthsKIBOR.of 11.14% as of July 02,2925 plus aspread 
of 1.50% (150 basis points). 

9.25. In view thereof, the WACC for the 1W 2025-26 has been worked out as under; 

Cost of Equity; 
Ke 14.47% . 
Thecostofdebtis 
Kd = 12.64% 

WACCKextE/V)+(Kdx(D/V)) 
Where E/V and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 
WACC ((14.47%x 30%) : (12.64% x 70%)) = 13.19% 

9.26. Based on above and using WACC f 13.19% on RAB by including allowed investment for 
tid F? 2025L26, the RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as 
under; 
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jt'9 

GEPCO 

EPaFMM!E 
Fixed Assets 0/B 106,986 137,611 

Addilion 30,625 11,292 

Fixed Assets C/B 137,611 148,903 

Depreciaion 36,436 43,160 

Net Fixed Assets 88,174 10 5, 74 3 

Capibi WIP C/B 5,520 15,799 

Fixed Assets Inc. WIP 104,694 121,542 

Less: Deferred Credits 41,390 47,203 

Total 63,304 74,340 

RAB 68,622 

WACC 13.19% 

RORB 9,077 

9.27. The total amount of RoRB as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 
and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself Accordingly, the 
RORB for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply function works out as Rs. 182 million. 

9.28. The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked 
outfor the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 

9.29. In addition, the allov.ked RAB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment alldwed for the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer fiñaiiced investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans lbr which the Petitioner 
obtains, prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
fflciency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

9.30. Flere it is also pertinent to mention.that the amount of receipts against deposit works has 
been adjusted while working ouJ the cost of working capital, therefore, no adjustment on 
this account has been madeftom the RAB. In view thereof, any interest earned on such 
deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner therefore shall ensure 
a separate disclosure of such mcome in its audited accounts In case of failure to disclose 
such income separately, the entire interest mcome shall be ad)usted as part of other 
income. 

9.31. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference IUBOR would be 
adjusted biannually as also requested by the Petitioner itself In addition, the Authority 
has also decided to adjust savings, if any, resulting from cheaper financing by the 
Petitioner, If the Petitioner manages to negotiate ,a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire 
savings would e passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. In case pf more than 
one loan, the saving with  respect to the spred Id  be worked out based on individual 
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loans. In case, the spread is greater than the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost would 
be borne by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, if the Petitioner's total actual cast of debt 
remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, the entire savings would also be passed 
onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

Other Income 
9.2. Other Income for GEPCO includes revenues from sources such as mark-up on bank 

deposits, amortization of deferred credit, sale of scrap etc. Based on the audited figure Lx 
FY 2023-24 of Rs. 4,478 miffion, a 10% annual increase is projected in the tariff petition, 
reflecting historical trends and future projections. Any deviation in actual Other Income 
will be trued up annually. The proposed Other Income figures are a follows: 

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
Total Other lnco,ne 5,418 5.960 6.556 7,212 7,933 

Allocated to Distribution 5,418 5,960 6.556 7,212 7,933 
Allocated to Power Supply 3,793 4,172 4.589 5,048 5,553 

9.33. However, during hearing the Petitioner revised its request regarding other income and 
requested total other income of Rs.4,967 million for both functions. As per the Petitioner, 
70% of Other Income is allocated to the Power Supply Business, and 30% to the 
Distribution Business. As per the NEPRA Consumer-end-Tariff Guidelines (2015), Other 
Income will be indexed annually using the following prescribed formula: 

OI(Rev) = 01(1) - 01(0) 
Where: 

• OI(Rev) = Revised Other Income for the Current Year. 
01(1) = Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements. 
01(0) = Aätual / Assessed Other Income used in the previous year. 

.S4. Other income is conaldered to be a negative cost which may include, but not be limited 
to, amortization of deferred credit, meter and rental income, late-payment charges, profit 
on bank deposits, sale of scrap, income from non-utility operations, comniission on PTV 
fees and miscellaneous income. 

9.35. Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in 
the instant determination, therefore, for the FY 2025-26, the Authority has decided to 
allow an amount of Rs.4,967 million based on audited accounts of the Petitioner for 1W 
2024-25. including the amount of amortization of deferred credit but exclusive of the 
amount of late payment charges (LPS), for both of its Distribution and Supply fhnctions. 

9.36. The Authority in consistency with its earlier decision; on the issue, has not included the 
amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the 1W 2025-26. Here it is pertinent 
to mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bifis shall be offset against 
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only, and in 
the event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of 
Late Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and 
dedicted from revenue requirement in die subsequent year. 

9.37. The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, as per the critena adopted by the Petitionejitself. 
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Accordingly, OtheOr Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Supply function works 
out as Rs.3,477 million. 

9.38. The reference Other Income determined for the FY 2025-26 would be adjusted annually 
as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

10. Whether the requested WA is justified?  

10.1. The submissions of the Petitioner regarding PYA in its petitions are as under; 

V Regarding Prior Year Adjustments, GEPCO submitted that this head accounts for the 
impact of variation in the following, based on the Authority's allowed benchn,arks of 
T & D losses and recoveries; 
• Under! Over Recovery of allowed Quarterly Adjustments 
• Under !Over Recovery of the assessed DM 
• Under! Over Recovery of previously assessed PYA 
• Sales Mix Variance 

Adjustment of excess LPS over supplemental charges 
• MY]' True ups (Ref: Para 5.54 of GEPCO Indexation 1W 23-24 NEPRA 

DeterminajJon) 
V In line with the aforementioned directives from the Authority, the Prior Years 

Adjustment (PYA) in the instant tariff petition has been worked out as per NEPRA 
defined mechanism to -address under! over-recovered cdsts as outlined below: 
Sr. No. Description Rs.in 

13.1 Other Income FY 2023.24 -987 
2.3.2 - MinimumTaxPaldinFY2023-24 - 5.160 
2.3.3 Ojiarter!vAdtsstmems(5QTRS) 1.587 
2.3.4 Distrthution Margin FY 2023-24 3.579 
2.3.5 PYA VI 2023-24 - 2313 
2.3.6 Prime Minister Msistance Package 119 
2.3.7 Salaries W2024-25 - 374 
2.3.8 Pose-Retirement Benefits 6.599 
23.9 RORB F? 2324 Adjustment 686 
2110 R0R0FY2223Adjthtnaent - 590 
2.3.11 5a1es Mix Variance F? 2022-23 4.224 
2.382 Sales Mix Variance F? 2023-24 131 

- - Total Under Recovery 24,375 

/ All the Prior Years Adjustment is allocated to Power Supply Business. 

Over Recovery of Other Income Against the Determined FY 2023-24:  
/ Since the other income would be trued up every year, the over recovery is tabulated 
belo*- --- 

- - Description Rs. in Million 
Allowed Amount of Other Income in Tariff 3.491 
Other Income As per Audited Financial Statements 4,478 
Under!(Over) Recovery -987 

Non-Recoery àf Minimum Tax Paid During 1W 2023-24: 
V GEPGO submitted that it has complied with the directions of the Authority regarding 

provision of information related to Minimum Tax and accordingly the Authority has 
alldwed & Minimum Tax Payment while determining the Indexation Request for 
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F? 2024-25. Now, accordingly the Minimum Tax paid during the year 2023-24 has 
been claimed as follows: 

Description _____ Rs. rn Million 
Minimum Tax 2023-24 Paid 5,160 

Less Recovery of Allowed (.xarterly Adjustments FY 2022-23 & 2023-24:  
V It is important to highlight that variation between die PPP billed to DISCOs by 

CPPA-G and the amount recovered by the DISCOs, based on the Authority's allowed 
benchmarks of T&D losses and recoveries, are being accounted for separately through 
Quarterly / Bi-Annual Adjustment mechanism, therefore, in the instant PYA, impact 
of any oven under recovery of the allowed quarterly adjustments has been accounted 
for. 

V Regarding under / over recovery of the quarterly adjustments, it is pertinent to 
mention that Quarterly adjustments are allowed to XWDISCOs based on projected 
sales for the period in which recovery is allowed. Therefore, any under/over recovery 
based on actual sales for the period (based on Authority's allowed benchmarks of 
T&fl losses) viz a viz projected sales on which recovery was assumed, is trued up and 
any such un4er/OveT recovery is made art. of PYA. Accordingly, the under / over 
recovery against the allowed quarterly adjustments fqr the period F? 2022-23. (upto 
4th Quarter) & FY 2023-24 has been worked as detailed below, after, incorporating 
therein the impact of sales to Life line consumers. The same is hereby included as part 
of PYA. . . . . . . 

Description Rs. In Million 
4th Quarter 2022-23 . .1,964 
1st Quañer 2023-24 168 
2iid Quarter 2023-24 263 
3rd Quarter.2023-24 _59 
4th Quarter 2023-24 -219 
Under Recovery .1,587 

Less-Recovers- of Distribution Mllxgin FY2023-24: 

V Regarding, under / over rebovery of allowed distribution margin; it is submitted that 
XWDISCOs tariff is revenue cap tariff, and any under / over recovery on account of 
allowed Distribution Margin is adjusted as part of PYA. Accordingly, GE PCO is 
requesting the following under recovery of allowed DM thr the period F? 2023-2'L 

Description Rs. In Million 
AlbWed Amount F? 2023-24 35,881 
Recovered Amount 32,302 
Under Recovery . . 3,579 

Less Recoeryof Allowed PYA F? 2023-24  

V The Authority has ascertained a positive Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) for the fiscal 
year 2023-24 amounting to Es. 23, 185 infflion, recovery over a span of 12 months. The 
calculation of under-recovery on this cohaponent is delineated as follows: 
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Description Ra. In Million 
Allowed Amount 23,185 
Recovered from Consumers 20,872 
Under I (Over) Recovery 2,313 

Non-Recovery of PM Assistance Package: 

/ GEPCO initially requested an amount of Its. 990 million under the Prime Minister's 
Assistance Package (Back Period w.e.f. 09-02-2015, the original date of the PM 
Package) for the famifies of deceased employees in its Tariff Petition for FY 2019-20. 
However, the Authority expressed concerns regarding the lick of specific details about 
the period covered and individual jiaynients thade to employees. Al a result, the 
Authority deferred consideration of this cost ,undl the required information was 
submitEed. 

/ In compliance with the Authority's direction, GEPCO subsequently furnished 
comprehensive employee-wise details in its Indexation Request for FY 2023-24, 
including HRIS Code, Employee Name, Father's Name, Designation, BPS, Date of 
Death, and Financial Benefits paid. Based on the submitted details, the Authority 
approved the requested amount. 

/ Now, in accordance with the Authority's directives, GEPCO is requesting the 
approval Of a financial impact of Its. 119 million for payments made during FY 2023-
24 under the PM Assistance Package for backperiod as stated above. The details 
provided include Employee Name, Father's Name, ERMIS Code, Office Name, BPS, 
Designation, Cheque Number & Date, Amount Paid, and Bank & Bitch Name. 

Less Determination of Salaries. Wagfl Other Benefits FY 2024-25 Due To 15% Ad-
Hoc Allowance Instead Of 20% & 25% Rspectively  

7 The Authority has determined the number of Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits for 
the FY 2024-25 based on Ad-hoc allOwance of 15% on provisional basis and stated 
that since the increase being allowed for the FY 2024-25, are on provisional basis, 
therefore, the same shall be adjusted subsequently, based on actual Pay & Allowances 
as announced by the Govt. in theFederal Budget for the FY 2024-25. 

V Accordingly as in the Federal Budget for FY 2024-25, the Ad-hoc allowance of 20% 
& 25% has been announced, the revised number of Salaries, Wages & Oth& Benefits 
works out a follows: . -. 

Degcripon NEP1L& GEPC Diffdence 

13ase Figure (Determined for FY 2023-24) 13,702 13,702 - 
5% Annual Increment Impact 249 249 - 
15%Adhoc&20%/25%Adhoc 747 1,121 374 
Indexed Figure forTY 2024-25 14,698 15,072 374 

Erroneous Calculation of Provision for Post-Retirement Benefits by Ignoring the 
Compliance Made By GEPCO:  
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I The Authority has acknowledged that the Petitioner has shown a reasonable 
coñipliance to the direction of the Authority regarding deposit of amounts into 
Pension Fund whilti analyzing the data up to March 2024. 

I However, while calculating the PYA, the Authority erroneously deducted an amount 
of Its. 4,764 Million relating to Provision for Post-Retirement Benefits (the Authority 
has taken Benefits paid for the FY 2020-21 to 2022-23 and Transferred to Account has 
been taken upto February 2024 only) as follows: 

Year 
PY 2021 
to 2023 

Allowed Amount 35,581 
Benefits Paid ' 13,126 
Tifansferred to Account 17,692 
Shortfall in Deposit deducted 4,764 

V In contrast, GEPCO has fully complied with the Authority's directions up to June 30, 
2024, as detailed below: 

Years 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total 
Amount Allowed by the Authority 10.513 11,937 13,131 9,227 44,808 
CompIi.sfce by GEPCO up to 30-06-2024: 
Less: Post Retirement Benefits 

Paid 3,643 4,238 5,244 7,693 20,818 

Less' contribution - Made to 
6,704 19,121 25,825 

Pension Fund 
Sub Total '. 3,643 4,238 11,948 25,210 46,643 
Excess amount Paid up to 
30,06,2024 

1,835 

/ As demonstrated, GEPCO has not only met but exceeded the Authority's directions 
by Rs. 1,835 million up to June 30, 2024. Therefore, it is respecthffly requested that' 
the Authority: 

a) Reinstate the deducted amount of R. 4,764 million. 

b) Allow -the excess compliance of Its. 1,835 million, making a total adjustment of Its, 

6,599 million (Rs. 4,764 + Its. 1,835). 

Lss Rcovery df RORB FY 2023-24.- ICIBOR Adiustment:. 
V The Authority has calculated the Return on Rate Base (RORB) for FY 2023-24 as Its. 

9,70S niiffion, using a rate of 21,14%. However, after incorporating the adjusted KIBOR 
rateand truing up the actual investments, the recalculated RORB amounts to Its. 10,389 
million, resulting in an under-recovery of Its. 686 million, as summarized below: 

Description Rs. In Million 

Allowed RORB FY 2023-24 9,703 
Actual RORB FY 2023-24 - 10,389 
Under Recovery 686 
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AuthorjL-y's Determination of PYA relating to ROBE is on the lower side caused by the 
erroneous deduction made from revised-flAB: 

I The Authority, while determining the Return on Rate Base (RORB) for VI 2022-23, 
erroneously deducted Rs. 6,916 million, representing Plan Assets (Investment in 
Employees Retirement Benefits Fund), from the total amount of the Revised-RAE. 

/ This error resulted in a reduction of ROBE by Rs. 590 million. The detailed 
calculations are shown below with complete workings: 

C.tnll.II6not280 .Icoi*t!on.of.C'pls• 

Dacolpolo, -. . 
Dcotfl P 

calcosbllon cokulotloo . 

2012-23 1022-23 2012-23 2022-23 Dcocdptksa 
. 

NInA 
Coloolsilos 

OEPCO 
CakuIsOoco 

flwd A5000s 0/B . fl256 8756 Cisal 'VIP (09) 8.452 1.412 2012-23 2032-23 
A61 6.627 8.037 AtnCsr1a1VW 9.683 - 0.683 M4tthioccs - 11031 14.031 
F±odh,soto C/Il 92303 92383 ins C.pb5n1o. -2542 .SI2 M4IbaPkoMsas &9I6a 

w0695555. - 30.078 20.978 CO9IOIWIP(C9) 11.593 11393 TofllMdhiorjActosllnvatfl7t 21.817 14.031 
Nfloe4Au.to 61.415 65.415 In, lxrao3nvatnrncw-1) 11353 5rn7":J -' I otMa?oJTzsalo,a8In1lIYT -0.864 -9.864 
cqlsslwlP CTh 4W-I) 2440 9.556 - CopItoIWIP (CI) 2.640 .:-. o,ss:-y.. E,cc" IevaIncot/A1100183005 11.953 5.037 
94M0'4oIoaWW 61.056 70.962 
Inc Dofacod Cr,ds 20.031 29.001 
Tots! , 35,042 42.958 - 
Rovijod - 8/,8 35,586 39044 
WACC 17.0Th •17.07% - 
8088 60A0,cl. 6,076 6 666 1 

/ In light of-the above, the Authority is respectfuily requested to revise the RORB-PYA 
for FY 2022-23 and allow the additional amount of Rs. 590 million. 

- Description . Already - . Allowed m Decision 
To Be Allowed Difference 

RORB-PYA FT 2022-23 6,076 6,666 590 

gals'MixYa±iancePY2022-2& ., . ' . 

/ GEPCO has claimed an amount of Rs. 4,224 million as Sales Mix Variance for the FY 
2022-23 as per thechanisrn prescribed by the Authority and has submitted compliance 
to NEPRA directions given in the Decision of Annual Indexation / Adjustment FY 
2023-24 vide Annex-D at page No. 121 of its request for Annual Indexation / 
Adjustment FY 2024-25. 

/ However, the Authority have stated that no such reconciliatica was submitted by the 
Petitioner and accordingly disallowed thesales mix variance of FY 2022-23 till the 
dine, GEPCO complies with the direction of the Authority and submits the reconciled 
data till FY 2022-23. (Ref: Para 5.13 of Indexation FY 24-25 Deciéion) 

/ GEPCO against the decision of the Authority ified a Leave for Motion for Review 
request containing the requisite details again. Now, the requisite reconciled data along 
*ith all derlils is again attached herewith as Annex-2.3.11, the Authority is requested 
to allo the amount of Sales Mix oiRs. 4.224 ]tY2022-23 & Rs. 131 Million FY 2023- 
24 acccirdingly. . . . -. 

10.2. The Petitioner during hearing submitted following summary of PYA; 
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Sr. Nod Desc(ptian -J Millions
Justification/Basis/NEPRAMechanlsm 

C. PVA CLAIMED AFTER 30 05.2025 AUDITED 
ACCOUNTS- ..... 

14 Quarterly Adjustments (CirR 2°  
?T Y 202425) 

15  OtherincomeFY2024  25  
16 _ lnlme)mTa)t Paid In FY.2024-25 
17 DistribtItionMargthFY2Oa42S  
ia pvAFy2o24;zs:.. 

o........ .........'-..:'ytv.&1;-c.' 

1567 .-',-, Determined'AniountVsActual Recoveryc  
bet'rmlneAmountVAudlt&1  

PasTroihltei 
ó't1àAM&ktAtSi óv- 
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Sr. No. Deocriptiort Its. in Miiiionn 

- 

juxtlficstior,/Ooxio/r4EPRA Medioniom 

A. PYA CLAIMED IN PE1ON & ALLOWED EN iNItRIM 
1, otherlrocomofY 2023-24 -087 DetermIned AmouotvsAudIted 

2 
MliInnumTaxp,idiIoFY 
2023-24 

5,160 
- 

Pansmronighltem 

3 
Quarterly Adjliotmentoil4t. 
•a0fl IY,0fl41) Determined AmountvsAcluoi Recovery 

Distribution Margin IV 2023-
24 

3,579 Determined AsnountvsActuai Recovery 

$ pTh FY 2023-24 2323 Determined AsnoinotvsActosoi Recovery 

6 
Sairo Mix Variance 1V2022- 
23 

4,224 Determined Mix vsActual Mix 

7 
SoieoMixVorlance IV 2023- 
24 

131 
DL'Oermtned Mix VnActuxl Mix 

Subtotal (A) 14,043 
B.PYAOAIMEO iNpemloN &TOUECONSIDEREO( 

- Prime Minioter Asotatance 
Packope 

119 Paymeotmade under PM Pocleore. 

9 Sniariesif 2024-25 374 20%/25% AdiloeVi 33% by NEPRA 

10 
Paot-Retiremrnt Benefits 
(4,764+1035) 

6,509 
rrtoneousoeducnlnn byfleritAfrom Pout Retirement 
BenefIts 

22 
Quarterly Adjuotme000 seth 
OCR 1? 7002-25) 

1,904 
- DetermioedAnneuntVs Actusi Recovery 

Ii R0R9 if 23'24Ad oetment 605 - BE annual KlODRAd)uxtment 

13 RaRe IV 22-23 Ad nstment 500 Erroneous Deductienoby  NEPRAfrem Rtvioed RAB 

Subtotoi (0) 10,332 

Sob Total (448) REQUESIID 
IN PETTO1ON 

24,375 

103. The Authority has analyzed the PYA workings provided by the Petitioner and also 

obtained additional information in terms of category wise sales data from PITC. Based on 

the available information, Authority's decisions in terms of FCAs and Quarterly 

adjustments for.the relevant period, mechanism provdedin the MYT determination, and 

data provided by the Petitioner, the Authority has assessed the PYA of the Petitioner 

tinder various heads as tinder; 

- RsMh7 
Description GEPCO 
QT1t 3,027 
l).M 2.666 
I'YA 2262 
Sales Mix 2:837 
True Ups 
2023-24 (413) 
2024-25 (216) 
Other Head 22,383 
Total 32,546 

10.4. The detailed head wise working of aforementioned PYA is attached as annexure-VI 
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11. What will be adjpsünent mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the MIT? Whether there should any efficiency fhctor CC 
Facto)7  

11.1. Regarding adjustment mechanism of different components, the Petitioner submitted as 
under; 

Indexation of 0 & M Expenses:  

o &M (Rev) = Revised 08CM Expense for the Current Year 
o &M (Ref) Reference 08CM Expense for the Reference Year 
ACPI = Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of 
Statistics 
X = Efficiency factor to be set at zero 
Ppreciation 

DEP(Rev) =DEP(ReflGFA1O(Rev)/GFAIO(Raf) 
DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 
DEP(Ref) Reference DepreciSon Expense for the Reference Year 
GEAIO (Rev) = Revised Grass Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 
GPAIO (Ref) Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for Reference Year 
RoBB 

RORB(Ret) =RORB (Ref) X RA.B (Rev) / RAB(Ref) 
Where . - 
RORB(Rev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 
RORB(Ref) = Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 

= Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 
RAB(Ref) = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year 

Other Income - - - -- 

OI(Ret)=OI(I)-bI()
'.: 

Where:, , -• . : 
OI(Rec') = Revised Other Income for the Current Year 
01(1) = Actual Other Income as per infest Financial Statements. 
01(0) .. ActuWAsessd Other Income used ththe previous year. 

11.2. The Authority, while assessing the 0&Mcasts of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, has 
faken into accOunt -the audited accounth of the P&itionér for the FY 2024-25 and the 
amoUnt itquested by the Petitioner, subject to adjusithent during the MIT control period, 
as• per the mechanism mentioned balow. Therefore; risk / benefit of any future cost 
fluctuations, lies with the Petitioner along with an opportunity for optimizing overall costs 
under these head. The treatment is in line with the very sprit of multi- year tariff regime 
and iii ccordance with Authority's approved tariff methodology. 

11.3. Rejrding adjustment of 08CM costs with efficiency factor X, the Authority in line with 
its earlier decisions m the matter of MYTs, has decided to keep the efficiency Factor as 30% 
of mcrease in NCPI for the relevant year of the MIT control period The Authority has 
further decided to itplèthent the efficiendy Factor from the 3d" yëàr of the control period, 
in order to provide the Petitioner with an opportunity to improve its operational 
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performance, before sharing such gains with the consumers. The O&M part of Distribution 
Margin shall be indSed with NCPI subject to adjustment fbr efficiency gains (X thctor). 

Indexation of O&M cost components  

11.4. Salaries & Wages and Post-retirement Benefits: Considering the fact that employees of 
XWDISCOs are hired on Govermnent pay scales, and any salary increase announced by 
the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is applicable on the employees of the 
Petitioner, therefore, being un-controliable cost, the Salaries & Wages and benefits, would 
be actualized, based on the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the relevant year for its 
existing employees, as long as they remain in public sector. The inpact df any uth 
adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indexEtion/ adjustment request or 
tariff determination as thecase niay be. - 

Adlustmèbt Mechanism - salaries, Wages & Other Benefits 

lieviseti Sabrios. Wages & Ocher Benefits Ezponses - Ref. Salaries, Wages & other Benefits x ( i+(GoP increase or 0P1)J 

The allowed salonS, Wages & OtherBeneilis may be comerS as reference cost for futuic adjustment. 

The Authority may consider toaliow-GoP Increase till the time the DISCOs remain in public sector, otherwise Cli 
iiidxatiosi May allowed if DISCOs get privatized. 

The allowed amount ahaU be actualized based on Audited accounts for the relevant year. considering the same as 
unconerollabfecoat onpañ ofXWDISCOe. - 

11.5. ost-.retirenent benefits would be allowed based on the actuarial valuation report for. the 
year for which assessment is being made or as per .the latest available audited financial 
statements. It would be mandatory for the petitioner to deposit the whole amount of 
aUowed Post retirementbenefits.into the separate Fund and route all its pension payments 
through the Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of postretirement 
benefits into the Fund, the Authority *ciüld adjust the deficit iayinènts in the next year's 
provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the 
fimd would be allowed. 

11.6. Tansoi1ition/Vehicle Rwiniñgjpensd portion Of 0&M cost 

11.7. The reference costs would be adjusted every Year with Transport index of NCPI. The 
Adjustment mechinismwould be as under; 

Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Rev) = 

(Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Ref.) x (1 t1 (Transport index ofNCPI)]). 

11.8. Reniaining 08cM cosrswill be indexed everyyear according to the following formula: 

The reference costs would be adjusted every Year with NCPI-X factor The X factor would 
be applicable fro the 3UI  year of the MYT control period. The Adjustment mechanism 
would be as under; 

$
- 

QM(Rev)9- &M(Ref.).x{1 ~.QcI:X)1
. 

Where
-

. •- 

o -&M -(Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 

o &M (Ret) Reference 0&M Expense for the Reference Year 

WCPI Change in-NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the 

• , 
mont1 of December for the respective year.. For O&M exnses, 
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other than vehicle running expenses, NCPI-General shall be used, whereas 
for Vehicle Running expense, NCPI-Transport shall be used. Reference 
NCPI-General and NOPI-Transport of December 2024 for thépurpose of 
Iliture adjustment! indexation shall be 4.07% and - 0.18% respectively. 

= Efficiency factor i.e. 30% of NCPI relevant for indexation purpose 

12. RORB 

12.1. The reference RoRB would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAE worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the following mechanIsm; 

Adjustment Mechanism- hoRS 

ROltll(Rev) . ..RoIU3(Ref) xRAB(Rev)IRAB(ReI) 

The allowed hORn may he considered as reference cost for future adjustment. 

In addiebn the allowed Roll fqr previous year will be ensed up based one acusal Investment (maximum cap tothe esent of slowed 
invausnent)careled out during that year. Further }BOR flseceuatbna onbi-anmsal baa also subject to adjustment. Fimher Spread of 
1.50% is allowed as maadssnwn cap, in case DiSCOs massage to obtain rmancing onspread less than 1.5% the same shall be adjusted as 
pars ofPYA. 

12.2. In addition, the Petitioner is directed to disclose the amount of IDC capitalized during the 
year and adjust its RAB for the year after excluding therefrom the impact ? IDC 
cáiitalized during the year. 

12.3. In addition, t1e allowed RAE for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than. consumer 
financed investthents. In case, the Petitibnerends up making higher investments than the 
allowed (other than consumer financed investthents), the same would be the Petitioners 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner 
obthins prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&J) losses etc. 

12.4. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liabifity 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the flict that. any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating KIBOR Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference ICIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually In addition, the Authonty has also decided to adjust savings, if any, 
re'sulting from cieaper financing by.the Petitioner. If the Pätitioner manages to negotiate 
a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire savings would be passed onto the coisumers 
annually, through PYA. In case, of more than one loan, the saviag with respect to the 
spread wduld be worked out base4 on individual loans. In cse, the spread is greater than 
the allowed caj of 1.5O%, additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, 
if the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, 
the entire savings would also be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

13. Depreciation Expenses 

13.1. The reference Depreciation charges would 1e adjusted everj Year as pef the fdllowing 
formula; 
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Adjustment Mechanism - Other rncome (01) 

01(1kv) 
-OI(Aliowed Previous year) + (01(allowod for previous year) — 

0I(Actual previous year)) 

The allowed Other income may be considered a, reference cost for future adjustment. 
in addiekin the slowed Other Income for previous year will be uued up based on actual Other Income duriru that year 

Total Liabilities 

Net 
çoc of debt local 
workin Cñital cost'  

37 P a g e 

33,821 

Determination oftheAuthorityin the matter ofMYTPetiti'on 
ofGEPCO for Supply Tatiffunder the flrrRegime 

DEP (Rev) = DEP (Re!) x GFAIO (Rev)  

GFA1OtRek) 
Where: DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEP (Ret) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 

GFAIO (Re!) = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

13.2. In addition, the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward, 
keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than 
consumer financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher 
investments (excluding consumer financed investments) than the allowed, the same would 
be the Petitioner's own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up 
the depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved 
plans for which die Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. 

14. Other Income 

14.1. Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the following mechanism during the MIT 
control period to calculate future Other Income. 

Wor]dngThplt4 

14.2. The Authority during proceedings directed the Petitioner to provide it working capital 
calculation and has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and in order to access the 
workiilg capital requirement of the Petitioner, the Authority obtained details of number 
of days available with the Petitioner to pay in terms of energy procôred from National 
Grid. Based on the inf'órmation provided by CPPA-G and in line with the mechanism 
adopted for ICE, the working capital rçquirement of the Petitioner for its Supply function 
has been assessed as under; 

Current Assets  
Trade debt (dais of Revenue Receivable) I 25 0.07 I 25,916 
Total Current Assets 25.916,  

current Liabilities 
ltl'P FrontcPl'A 41 0.11 11,129 
crr FroinCPPA 34 0.09 17,486 
Transmission 30 0.08 ' 1,955 
Distribution 30 0.05 3,251 
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14.3. As mentioned in the table above, The Petitioner's working capital requirement for the 
Supply function has been assessed as negative Rs.7,905 million and cost working capital 
re4uirement works out as negative Rs.949 million, base4 on 3 months KIBOR i.e. 11% ~1% 
spread as maximum cap, subject to downward adjustment in case the actual spread remains 
lQwer. The same is allowed to the Petitioner for the CY 2026, and is subject to adjustment, 
as per the mechanism provided below, once the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the 
1W 2025-26 are available. 

Working capital (Supply) 

Revised cost of working capital = Working capital requirement a per given fonnulax Con 
of debt on allowed parameters 
-Working capital re4uirement shall be calculated based on assessed revenue réiiuirèment 
under each head for relevant year. 
-Cost of Debt shall 3 Months KIBOR + 1% spread as maximum cap, subject to downward 
adjustment at the end of each financial year. 
Actualization of Previous year based on allowed revenue as PYA 
Current Assets 

- Lower of 25 days receivables based on allowed revenue (including the impact of 
allowed adjustments), OR Actual average Receivables for the Financial Year 
(excluding opening receivables). 

Cuthne Liabilities 
Payables pertaining to EPP & CPP based on average Number of days data' to be 
provided by CPPA-G. 
Transmission. charges (30 days) & Distribution Charges (30 days) 0r based on 
contractual agreement, if any. 
Aclualization of the aforementioned heads shall be based on allowed costs after 
accounting for .the impacts of allowed adjustments. 

All heads based on allowed days to be actualized after incorporating the impact of allowed 
adjustments, if any. While actualizing these heads impact of working capital cost be 
excluded. .

. I 

- Amount retained by the Petitioner on account of Net metering settlement 
- Any other ambunt retained by the Petitioner 

3 Month KIBOR ~ 1% 5prea4 as maximum cap subject to. downward adjustment For thç 
purpose of 3 Month KII3OR, the actual weighted average KIBOR of finance cost incurred 
by the Petitioner shall be considered, if any Similarly, for, the purpose of spread, actual 
weighted average spread incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered, if any. In case 
actual weighted average spread is lower than 1% cap, the same hall be a justed downwatd 
only. No upward adjustment of spread is allowed. 

Here-it is also pertinent to mention that aince the amount of receipts against deposit works 
has been adjuited while working out the cost of working•caital therefore, any interest 
earned on such deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The Petitioner 
therefore shall ensäre a separate disclosure of such income iii itraudited accounts. In case 
of failure to disclose such income separately; the entire interest income shall be adjusted 
as part of other income. 
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15. Whether there should be any fixed charges on Units exported by net metering users to the 
extent of Transmission and Distribution rhnrges or otherwise?  

15.1. The petitioner during the hearing submitted that Fixed Charges on Units exported by net 
metering users to the extent of Transmission and Distribution charges, the Authority in its 
own discretion may impose such levy. 

15.2. The Authority noted that vide decision dated 23.06.2025, all DISCOs have been directed 
to undertake a comprehensive study as outlined below, to thoroughly examine the impact 
of ToU tariff timings and Distributed Solar integration on utilities operations. 

Comprehensive study on the impact ofexisting time-of-use (mU) tan'ff timings and 
proposed measures for a4gnthg demand with evolving loadpatterns 

Comprehensive assessment ofthe financial and tethnicalimpacts ofdistributed solar 
photo volta/c (PT') integra don on distribution uduièy operations and inifrastnicture 

15.3. DISCOs were also directed to jointly develop, through mutual consultation, a uniform 
Tenns of Reference (ToR) to carry out the above studies and submit the same to NEPRA 
for approval.. DISCOs have prepared and submitted the ToRs, which are currently under 
review. 

15.4. Here it is also pertinent to highlight that the Authority has elicited public opinion on the 
NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations, whereby, changes in both the methodology and rate for 
the units being exported by a Distributed Generator (DG), are being proposed. 

15.5. The Authority therefore considers it appropriate to review the quantum of fixed charges 
to be levied on Net Metering Consumers, once the aforementioned studies are completed, 
and also once the NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations are notified / changes in the current 
methodology and rate of units exported are finalized. Therefore, for the purpose of instant 
determination, the Authority has decided not to make any changes in this regard. 

16. Whether the recovery target and provision for bad debt as provided 
in petition is  justified?  

16.1. The.petitioner submitted that the Recovery Target is set at 100% and no provision for bad 
debts is requested in the pejition. However, keeping in view the Futuristic Strategic Policy, 
thìe Authority may allow GEPCO to write off bad debts outstanding for many years. 

16.2. Here it is pertinent to mention that previously XWDISCO have not been allowed any 
recovery loss and tariff setting has been at 100% recovery assumptions Write offs were 
allowed to certain XWDISCOs on provisional basis, subject to fulfillment of the laid down 
criteria, but since, no• XWDISCO was able to actually write-off any amount, the 
provisionally allowed amounts of write-oil's were adjusted back,. 

16.3. The Authority although initially allowed iecovery loss to K-Electric, however, 
subsequently iii the matter of Motion fof Leave for Review ified by various stakeholders 
indluding the Ministry of Energy (MoE) itsern and the CPPA-G, the Authority decided 
not to allow any upfront recovery loss and only a capped amount of write-offs was allowed 
to K-Electric, subject to fulfilment of the prescribed criteria. 

16.4. For ready reference the grounds taken by the MoE, being the owner of XWDISCOs, and 
the CPPA-G in their MLRs in the matter of KE's MYT 7? 2024-30 are reproduced below; 
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/ Allowing of a recovery loss trajectory, effectively transfers the financial burden of 
DISCO inefficiencies ontci aythg conumers, thereby penalizing compliant customers 
while subsidizing non-payment. The MoE (PD) also submitted that this approach is 
inconsistent with the principle of prudent cost recovery enshrined in Section 31 of the 
NEPRA Act and the Tariff Rules. 

/ Clause 5.3.2 of the NE Policy envisages that "timely recovery of bad debt that is 
prudent shall be allowed by the Regulator with the incorporation of facilitative 
provisions in the regulatory framework as per industry practices and procedures." In 
this context, SD 31 of the NE Plan operationalizes Clause 5.$.2 of the NE Policy by 
laying out clear criteria for bad debt write-ofTh applicable across the sector. Clause 
6.1.3 of the NE Pcicy reinforces that the NE Plan shall ètve as the implementation 
tool for achieving policy goals. 

V Consequently, the Authority is legally obligated under Sections 7(2)(ia), 14A(5), and 
31(1) of the NEPRA Act to align tariff determinations with 'the NE Plan and apply its 
prescriptions uniformly to all DISCOs. If this practice of allowing recover loss is 
extended sector-wide, the projected annual burden would rise to Rs.270 billion, 
potentially accumulating to Rs.1,500 billion over seven years. Such a development 
would jeopardize the financial sustainabillty of the power sector and run contrary to 
the goals of tariff rationalization and reform-based efficiency. 

V The Act mndates the Authority, to allow only prudently incurred costs and any in-
efficiencies on the part of utility company cannot, con?idered as -prudent cost and 
should notbe allowed. . .. . - 

V It is die clu±y of the Authority while discharging its function of determining and 
recommending tariff that:. (a) the. interests of the consumers and - the companies 
engaged inproviding electric power services is duly protected in accordance with the 
principles of transparency and impattiallty; and (b) it shall be guided,jy the NE Policy, 
the NE Plan .and the guidelines of the Federal Government. 

V Recovery shortfall (if any) be met byway of applièation of priiiciples of write-bff, 
subject to fulfilment of specified criteria for such write-off of bad debts, in line with 
indtlstry praCtices and praèedures in other regulatoryjurisdictions, which shall duly 
protect the interests of the consumers and companies engaged.in providing electric 
power services and would be consistent with the NE Policy and the NE. Plan; 

16.5. The Authority while deciding the MLR of the MoE -and CPPA-G in the matter of ICE's 
M'YT, àlsd construed that since the MoE (PD) is actively pursuing privatization. of other 
)CWDISCOs; sothe submissions made by the MoE (PD) in its Motions for not allowing any 
up-front recovery, loss, can be construed as a policy decision, meaning thereby that similar 
treatmentwill be offered to other DISCOs.. 

16.6. In vieW of the above discussion and the fact that alloWing recovery loss allowance 
effectively transfers the financial burden of DISCQ's inefficiencies onto the paying 
consumers or on the national exchequer through subsidies, the Authority has decided not 
to allow any upfront recovery loss to the Petitioher. Accordingly, GEPCO's tariff is being 
determined on .the basis of 100% recovery target as. also proposed by GEPCO itself. 
GEPCO, however, will be allowed to claim write-oft's, . after fulfillment of, the given 
criteria, as per the following limits, to be considered as maximum cap for the relevant year; 
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FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 PY 2027-28 PY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 
1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 

Criteria for claiming actual write-offs 

a. Actual write-offs, if any, against private consumers only, pertaining to billing made 
during the current MYT period i.e. FY 2026-30, after fUlfillment of the following 
criteria subject to maximum cap as provided above. The claim shall be verified by third 
party/auditor, based on the following criteria; 

i. The claim shall be applicable for the default amount of a permanently disconnected 
consumer that may not be recovered through all efforts possible. 

ii. The age of such non-recovery is over three (3) years. 

lii. the amount of Write off shall be claimed against cothiections givenas per CSM and 
other applicable documents, duly sujDported by CNICs. 

iv. Write-offs against receivablesof any Government entity / PSC shall not be allowed. 

v. Petitioner's BOD shall develop a write-off policy, in accordance with the 
aforementioned criteida and submit it to the Authority for its appràval. The 
Authority, may while granting approval alter, modip or adctto the write-off policy, 
'in its solediscretion. 

vi. Petitioner's BOD shall approve all write-off claims :in  accordance with the 
Authority's approved write-off policy. Th& Petitidnef's BOD approved write-off 
shall be subject to independent third-party verification that the write-offs are as per 
the Authority's approved write-off policy. The terms of references (TORs) for third 
party! auditor verification of write-offs shall b prepá±edby Pi!ifiorier and shill be 
approved• b the AuthoritS'.  The• Authority, may while granting approval alter, 
moclif,' or add to the TOEs, in its sole 'discretion. 

vii. Any write-off approved, by the petitioner's BOD, in accordance with the write-off 
policy approved by the Authority, and verified by the third-party independent 
auditor, in accordance with the approved TOEs, after expiry of the IVlYl' 2026-2030 
shaU be: allowed by the Authority. 

17. Whether the edsdag eçhgresapplicable to different consunier categories needs to 
be revised and requires any changes in mechanism ibr chargiág  of such charges baied on 
Actual MDI or Sanctioned Load or otherwise?  

18. Whether thethshotild 'anj Fixed Charges on consumer's catgothswhb are currentlynot 

psg any fliced charges? 

18.1. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that Revisions / Changes in existing Fixed 
Charges rates / mechanim be as per guidelines of Strâtégic Directite 74 f National 
Electricity Plan 2023-27. . , . . 

18.2. The Authority nqted that, earlier fixed chiarges were being levied at around Rs.400-
5001kW/month based on higher of 50% of sanctioned load or actual MDI for the month. 
The. rae was . subequently . enhanced tp :Rs.2,000/kW/month vide. decision . 4ated 
14.06.2024, however,>the Federal Government yide its Motioji for imifor i tariff. dated 
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03.07.2024, requested to revised the same downward as Rs.l,250/kW/month based on 
higher of 25% of the sanètioned ibad or actual MDI for the month. The Authority vide 
decision dated 11.07.2024, in the matter of uniform tariff Motion, considering the 
concerns raised by stakeholders, and prevniuing economic challenges decided to restrict 
fixed charges at Es. 1,2501kW/month. 

18.3. The prime objective of revision in fixed charges and corresponding reduction in variable 
charges is to incentivize consumers to increase their electricity consumption from national 
grid, thus, lowering their overall effective tariff 

18.4.. Here it is also to be highlighted that the Authority has ±ecently initiated the ptocéss o,f 
notifying the NEPRA (Prosumer) Regulations, whereby, changes in both the methodology 
and ratd for the exhorted units are being proposed. These changes, once approved, uiay 
result in increased consumption from the Grid, consequently leading to higher recovery 
of fixed costs, as part of variable charges. In view thereof, for the', purpose of instant 
determination, the Authority has decided to maintain the existing rate of fixed charges for 
the consumers who are currently being charged fixed charges at Rs./kW/month along-
with die applicability mechanjsm. 

18.5. Similarly, for consumers, who are currently being charged, 'fixed charges as 
Rs./ConsumerlMonth, the Authority has also decided to maintain the existing practice. 

19. Whether the schedule of tariff be desiened on cost-of-service basis or otherwise?  

19.1. The Petitioner submitted that, the schedule of tarifFsbould be rnade reflective of the cost 
of Service, without inter-tariff cross subpidy. [SD-82, SD-83, SD-84 of NE Plan referred. 
Flowever, till implementation of subsidy disbigsexpent in echanism [SD 671 and action plan 
thereof [SD 68], the subsidy.to the protected residential consumers may continue. 

19.2. The submissions of all DISCOs regarcthig the applicability of a cost-of-service (CoS) based 
tariff structure have been analyzed. Multiple DISCOs like HESCO,' GEPCO, QESCO, 
HAZECO, and PESCO explicitly referred to the NE Plan SD-82, 83 and 84, which call for 
tranitioning toward CoS-based tariffs, to promote transparency, financial sustainabifity, 
and equitable allocation of costs among consumer categories. DISCOs in general have 
supported CoS based tariff design, which would enhance transparency, and equitable cost 
allocadon amona consumers in terms of actual costs they .imposq on the system. 

19.3. The Authority noted that NE Plan provides that tariffs, for the residential consumers shall 
be progressively adjusted to align with the principle of cost-of-service, taking into account 
the following: . , . . , 

a. 1kibsidies to protected categories of residential cohsuth&s hall'be disbursed directly 
pursuant to the detailed action plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 067; 

b Residential consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross subsichzed by 

i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directiv,e 084; 

ii. other residential consuniers (above cost recOver'). . S". 

19.4. W 84 states that Cross-subsidy by the productive consumers, m subsidize residential and 
agricultural consumers, shall be progressively restricted to 20% of the respective cost of 
service of such consumers by FY-2026. 
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19.5. In light of the aforementioned provisions of NE Plan, the Authority, has decided to 
gradually reduce the quantum of cross subsidization by the Industrial consumers in order 
to make it cost reflective and major burden of cross subsidization is being shifted towards 
commercial and other residential conswners (above cost of service). 

20. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or not?  

20.1. Although DISCOs made their submissions on this issue, however, the Authority noted that 
DISCOs were not able to fully comprehend the issue. 

21. The Authority understands that sharing mechanism for any savings by the utility has aheady 
'been provided under each head separately e.g. O&lVI costs, T&fl losses, cost of debt etc. 
therefore, no such mechanism is separately required. However, still if there is any additional 
return jy the Petitioner, which couldnot be comprehended at this stage, the same would 
be shared between DISCO and consumers equally. 

22. Hpfront Indexation/adjustinent for the period July 2026 to December 2026 

22.1. The Ministr/ of Energy (MoE (PD)) vide letter dated 18.0&2025, submitted that NEPRA 
• determines the consumer-end tariff Lot XWDISCOs and K-Electric in accordance with 

Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of. Electric 
• Power Act, 1997 (the Act), read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and 

Procedure) Rules, 1998. The uniform rebased tarifI once determined, is notified by the 
Federal Government under Section 31(7) of the Act. The latest rebasing was notitied on 
July 1, 2025. In acco4ance with the Rulesread with Part 5 of the NEPRA Determination 
of Consumer-end Tariff (Methodology & Process) Guidelipes, 2015,. the Distribution 
Companies (DISCOs) are required to initiate the tariff 4etermination process by submitting 
their. mixdmum. filing requiroments byJanuary 31st of each year. The submission is 
followed by Authority's internal meetings, public hearing, tariff 4etermination and 
notification by the Goernment. Keeping in view the tecent annual tariff determinations, 
the febasing is notified by the Government in the month of July, each year with effect 
from July. 

22.2. The MoE (PD) further mentioned that as an unfortunate coincidence; the consumers face 
high Fuel Charges Adjustments (FCAs) as well as the annual tariff rebasing, simultaneously 
in the summer months. This increase in tariff cupled with higher consumption leads to 
significant hake in the consumei electricity bills of summer months which m turn results 
m unaffordabthty, public dissatisfaction and nationwide protests in the country The issue 
can be streamhned if the timing of annual rebasrng is shifted from summer to winter 
nionths where the electricity consumption is lower and any tariff increase can be. absorbed 
in consumer bills This would result in relatively stable and sustainable electricity prices 
throughout the year The National Electricity Plan Strategic Directive 8 also stipulates that 
the Regulator shall also revisit the "Guidelines for Determmation of Consumer End Tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2015" to enable alignment of àchedule of regulatory 
proceedings for planning activities and rate case & tariff determinations. 

22.3. The MoE (PD) submitted that the Cabinet has approved that policy.guideliaes may 
issued to NEPRA to revise the annual tariff determination process timelines by amending 
the relevant legal and regulatory framework in a way that the rebasing is notified with 
effect from ilL  Jawiary, each year, after completion of all regulatory proceedings. In this 
regard, it is highlighted that NEPRA has already determinsiiPo.werPurchase Price (PPP) 
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rthrences tip to June 2026. Projections fbr the remaining six months will be shared 
subsequently. - 

22.4. In light of above and in exercise of powers under Section 31 of the Act, the Federal 
Government hereby issues the following policy guidelines for implementation by NEPRA; 

'7'TEFRA shall revise the annual tariff determination process thnel/nes by amending the 
relevant legal and regulatory framework (guidelines, ru/es andprocedures) to ensure that 
annuairebasingisnotified vith effect from Jan uaçv 1" ofeach year. after completion ofa/I 
regulatoryproceedings." 

225 . GEPCO also vide letter dated 17.10.2025, submitted that the MoE (PD). vide letter dated 
16.10.2025, has conveyed that, tje Federal Government has approved the reylsion of the 
annual tariff determination schedule, making it effective from January each year. The 
Authority has already deterinine& the Power Purchase Price (PPP) references up to June 
2026, accordingly, it is submitted that the references fbr the remaining period up to 
December 2026 may also be determined, in 'line with the above-mentioned directives. 

22.6. GEPCO further stated that it has already submitted its Multi-Year tariff (MYT) Petition 
for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 for determination and the decision of the Authority is 
awaited. -Meanwhile, an interim tariff for FY. 2025-26 has been determined by the 
Authority in response to PESCO's request dated 29.05.2025. 

22.7. GEPCO 'accordingly requested that the Authority to determine the consumer-end tariff 
for the period from July 1 2026 to December 31, 2026 in aecordance with the' revised 
annqal rebasing tinneline effective January 1, 2026, to ensure smooth an4 timely transition 
to the revised rebasing schedule. 

22.8. The, matter Was discussed during the hearing, and the Petitioner requested the following 
dois on account of interim iiidextion for the 06 months peridd from: Jul.26 td Dec. 26; 

Description GEPCO 

Salaries, WagS & Other Benefits '9,413 

Post Retirement flencilts 5,906 

Other 0 & M Costs 3,136 
Depreclition 2,636 
Return on Rate Base 5,356 
Turn Over Tax 

Gross Distribution Margin 26.447 
Less; Other Income (2,732) 

Net Distribution Marg'm 23.715 

9• The Authority has considered the guidelines issued by the Federal Government regarding 
tanif rebasrng to be made effective from it January, mstead of July each year The 
Authority is dogniant of the fact that rebasing of tariff effective July, if upward, coupled 
with high consumption, leads to increase in overall electricity bills during summer 
months thus, adversely impacting DISCOs performance in terms of recoveries and losses. 
However, even withre-basing In Jantiary, the overall billing impact for the consumers in 
summer months would remain same, had the rebasing been made effective from July. 
Nonetheles,in  light of NE Plan, 3DB and the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has 
completed the consultation uirocess' for revision in," Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer End Tariff (Methodology 'and Process), 2015", and the same are now in the 
process of notification. ' ' -, 
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22.10. Further, in light of the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has determined the revised 
Power Purchase Price (PPP) references for the period from January 2Q26 to Pecember 
2026 through a.sejarate decision. Pursuant thereto and keeping in view the request of die 
Petitioner to also determine tariff for the period from July 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026, 
in accordance with the revised annual rebasing timelines, the Authority has also 
determined provisional revenue requirement of GEPCO for the period from July 1, 2026 

to December 31, 2026 as under: 

 

wlklflscrlpflqn4c11 

Pay & Allowances 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintainance - 

Traveling allowance 
vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses 

O&M cost 
Depriciation 
RORB 
O.Income 

Margin 

  

(Mm. Ri.] 
[Mm. Rs.] 
(Mlii. Ri.] 
[MIII. Rs.] 
[Mlii. Ri.] 
(Mln.Rs.] 
[Mm. Rs.) 
(Mlii. Rs.] 
(Mlii. Rs.] 
(MIII. Rs.] 

JMIn. Rs.l 

 

8.925 
6,587 
1,470 

266 
547 
753 

2,485 
5,787 

(2,484) 
24kä36 

22.11. For die purpose of rebasing for the period from Jan. to Dec. 2026, the amount recovered 
by the Petitioner, to the extent oidistribution and supply margin along-with PYA, from 
Jill. to Dec. -25;baseddninri±iariff allowed for the FY 2025-26, has been adjusted from 
the revised assessed tariff for the FY 2025-26. The recovered amount has been calculated 
by applying the Rs./lcWh rate as per the interim tariff (to the extent of Distribution & 
Supply Margin and PYA), with the projectedunit sales from July to December 2025. 

22.12. The adjusted revenue requirement so worked out for the period from Jan. to Jun. 26 has 
been clubbed together with the p.rçvisibnal revenue requirement determined for the 
period from Jul. to Dec. 2026, to work out the overall revenue requirement of the 
Petitioner for die period from January 2026 to December 2026. The Schedule of Tariff 
(SoT) of the Petitioner has been desighed acCodmgly. 

22.13. Any- under over recovery of the determined revenue requirement for the FY 2025-26, 
based on the allowed regulatory targets in terms of T&T) losses, recovery etc., and 
provisional revenue requirement being allowed for the six months period i.e. from Jul. to 

Dec.26, would be adjusted subsequently, while determining the final revenue requirement 
of the Petitioner for the FY 2026-27. 

23. Order 

23.1. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments 
discussed above, the Uowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the Ft 2025-26 
along-with upfront indexation/adjustthent from July to Decembr 2026 and Tariff table of 
CY 2026 (January 2026 to December 2026), to the extent of its distribution function is 
summarized as under; 
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eqcr,zptxqn:: 

    

     

Units Received 

Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Allowed T&D Losses 

Energy Charge 
Capacity Charge 
Transmission Charge + MOP 

Power Purcbàsé Price 
Wire Business Margin 
Power Purchase Price with 
Wire Business 

Pay & Allowances 
• Post.Retirement Bepefits 

Repair & Maintainance 
Traveling allo*ànce 
Vehicle maintenance 
Othetexperises 

d&M Cost 
Depriciation 
RORB 
O.Income 

Margin 

[MkWh] 

[&WhJ 

[%] 

12,063 

1Q,995 
1,068 
8.85% 

• 98,017 
188,243 
23,787 

[Mlii Rs.1 310,048 
4d378 

350,426 

[Mln.Rs.] 4,279 4,327 
[MTh. Rs.] 2,994 2,801 
[NUn Rs.] 55 71 
[NUn. Rs.] 125 :112 
[MIn. Rs.] 52 
[Mlxi Rs.] 142 114 

[Mm. Rs.] 
[Min.Rs.] 94 107 
[M1n.Rs.] 182 204 

[Mlii Rs.] (3,477) (3,196) 

Mlii. Rs. 
Prior Year Adjustment [Mlxi Rs.] 22,420 

Working Caitâ1 [Mm. Rs.] (949) 

Revenue Requirement 

Average Tariff 

[Mlii Es.] 

[Rs./kWh] 

 

 

34.24 

   

23.2. The abàvé assessment has been carried out based on e.dat/inf9npadoi prpvild by the 
Petitibner, which the Authority believes is correct 6.bkase&onfadte.:InJie of any 
deviation / misrepresentation observed at a later stage, the Petitioner shall be held 
responsible for the consequences arising out, under NEPRA Act, Rules and Regulations 
made thereunder. Any consequentialadjustinent' if required will be made accordingly. 

23 3 The Petitioner is directed to follow the followmg tinie hnescfor subntithon oftits fixture 
indexation/adjustment during the TWIT ëontrol period; 
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Doacriptiort LPa.s Through ADJUSTMENTS/ INDEXATION I TIME LINES 

power Puxchaoe Prier 
-risc Authority, istoping In view of any abnormal changes may review Power Purcbs,o 
Priro roltrencoa oloog with coy Quarterly adjuimem 

FuelCeri 
Moastby. as per the approval ircchinknt 
lmpnrtofFConT&D lrsoawoisidbo 
adlaiealonoua,terlybask 

csroiobeprovtiedbyCpPA(G)by cla000tihe 
marsh 

Va,bbbo&M 
Pass tivsisgh Quansi as per thssppisvd Quaiserl5, 

adfsaisvert mecimsisot 
Reqami to be C Fed by the Pathoer tot bier dun 
a pesky] of 07 Pa)a on QtasieeFbasis. 

Capersy Cherges 
aanae as per ike approval Qaseierly 

adststonr orerisarkot 
Roqoeri to be frrnkFed by the Pctkbr.er rot bier dasi, 
a peeled sf07 Daw Os Qisasterly basis. 

Trazasst,bn/UOSC & MOP Clartes 
as per the approval Quanerly 

adisutorse merbatisot 
Request sok frrrslded by the Pe*brer ret bier tins 
a peeled of 07 D555 on Qeatterly basis. 

Margin 

Ssb,In, Wager & Borerer 

Pmt-rrsleerrstt corers 

Oiive opc,atioe ossysnes 
Deprechibs 
Remmos Rsisbtosy Aster Base 
Oiler Income 

Prier Year Mjsnioest 

KIBOR 

Moss on Equity (ROE) 

Spinel 

23.4. For determination of use of system charges based on the aforenientioned revenue 
requirement the Petitioner is directed to file its usS of system chaiges petitions in line with 
applicable documents. . . 

23.5. The Petitioner is directed to ensure separate disclosure of each item in its audited financial 
statements asmentioned in the determination 

23.6. The Petitioner is also directed to ensure breakuj of its Operating cost in terms of 
Dis&ibution and Supply flrnction separately in its audited flnancialstatements. 

23.7. The Petitioner is responsible to provide service within its seri'ice tenitory on a non-
discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down by 
the.Authorii.y and. make its system available for operation by any other licensee, consistent 
with applicable instriwdons established systhrn operator. 

23.8. The Petitioner shall follow the performance, standards laid down by the Authority for 
çlistribi.j.tion. and. transmission of electric power, including safety, health and 
environmental protection instructions issued by the Authority or any Governmental 
agencj' or Provincial Government; . . . 

23.9. The Petitioner shall ensure to develop, maintain and publicly make available, its 
investment program for satisfying its service obligations and acquiring and selling its assets. 

23.10. The Petitioner shall disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default 
hijnyment of power charges or to a éOnsumer whd is involved in theft of electric power 
on the request of Licensee. 

23.11. The-Petitionershall comply with, all the existing orfuture gpplicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

24. Summary of Direction 

24.1. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner; 

i. . To provide the reconciled date of sales mix for last 3 years with its reported revenue 
as per audited financial statements 
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ii. To provide comprehensive reconciliation of PYA allowed under different heads for at 
least last 3years with the revenue reported in audited accounts. 

iii. To provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn 
along- with profit/interest earned thereon since creation of Fund each year. 

iv. To provide the amount of IDC capitalized with its subsequent adjustment request and 
reflect the same in its Audited Financial Statements each year. 

v. To get its data, regarding units billed to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers 
(consuming up-to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers, reconciled with PITC and 

- submit such reconciliation to the Authority every year.. 

vi. To ensure that by the time it ifies its next tariff petition! adjustment request; MDI lbr 
all consumers at all levels is properly recorded. 

vii. To-provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and Maintenance expenditure 
does not include any CAPEX nature item 

25. The Determination of the Authority, is hereby inthnated to the Federal Government for 

filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

26. The instant determination of the Authority along-with order part and Annexures,be  also 

notified in terms of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifring the uniform tariff application 

decision of the AuthorThy. . 

AUTHORiTY 

Waseem Mukhtar 
chairm• 
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Annex-I 

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the 
corresponding months will be determined according to the follo*ing formula 

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component 

Where: 

Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component 

Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the 
DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) and for fuel cost of energy procured through 
bilateral contracts, in a particular month; and 

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month 
projected for the purpose of tariff determination; 

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the 
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the consumer 
in the respective month. 



Annwc-I-A 

QUARTERLY ADIUSTMENT MECHANISM 

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding 

Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact 

of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to the 

following formula; 

Quarierly PPP (Adj = PPPAccuan (excluding Fuel cosU—PPPrnecovered (excluding Fuel cost)  

Where; 

PPP(ACLUth) is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs 
and for energy procured through bilateral contracts, adjusted for any cost disallowed 
by the Authority. 

PPPrRcoverg  is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Bs./kWh, excluding 
fuel cost, as per the tariff determination that remained notified during the period. 

Impact of T&1) losses on FCA 

= Monthly FCA alloweddns.&wh x Actual units Purchase x % T&D losses 

Where; 

Monthly FCA allowed (Rs,thWbj is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective 
month of the concerned period. 

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period. 

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Pro'ected units to 
be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWli Quarterly adjustment. A  



Annex-It 

GuJranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff 

Description 
Sales Gage Rovorlue 0950 Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff 

GWh %MIx 
Flood Chaige Variable 

Charlie 
Total Fixod Charge Flood Chargo 

Variable 
Charge 

Miount 
Variable 
C ha rg a 

Fixed 
Charge 

Fixed 
Charge 

Voilabi 
Ciarge 

Rio. Re. kIln. Os. Rio. Os. RnJCerVM Re/oWIM RI,) kWh Os,) kWh R.JCordM RSAW!M 051kW 

Far peak load ioqlemou0 loss thor, 5kw 

'a Up lose Uuila-Uro Vita 21 0% - 034 034 - - 30,35 43 2.04 - - 32, 

51.100 gels-Urn Uno 23 0% - 123 723 - . 30.00 40 2.04 - - 32.1 

01-100 Ucla 1550 14% 54.100 54.163 - - 34.75 3,119 2,54 - - 3Sj 

101,20) Ueils 404 4% - 13.000 13,003 - - 34.66 023 2.04 - - 36.1 

U
n

-P
rotected

  

al-lox Ucla 420 4% - 14,010 14.616 - 34.20 860 2.04 - 30.: 

101.200 Units 040 0% - 31.618 31.600 - 33,31 1.035 2.04 - 35.: 

201-300 Unhls 1430 13% - 46.355 40.355 - 33.00 2.017 2.04 - 35.l 

301-400 USIa 691 6% 434 23.164 23610 200 33.56 1.409 2,04 200 35,1 

401-500 USia 334 3% 337 11.050 11.300 400 33.14 600 2.04 400 35.' 

501-600 USIa 171 2% 224 5.621 5.844 600 32.94 346 2.04 000 34.1 

601.700Uairs 00 1% 143 3.134 3.277 000 32.80 lOS 2.04 800 34.1 

tihovelto Units 103 2% 224 5.080 0.193 '.000 82.64 373 2.04 1,000 34.1 

For pooh land roqoiromunl oxocoding 5 kvl0 
'limo oIling (101.0 -peak 65 1% 603 2.170 2.639 1.090 - 33.31 133 2.04 1.000 ' 351 

'limo of Uso (ToL -OliPeak 231 2% - - 7.115 7,116 1,090 - - 3038 471 2,04 1.000 - -. 32.1 

Terrapornary Snooty I 0% I 20 22 2,090 - 35.80 1 2,04 2,000 - 37.1 

Total Reulrlorntlal 0,504 60% 2,026 222,364 

For punklood eoqiluoorootl000thas5 kW 
For puaklond ruquiaumontex000diog SIIW 

356 3% 4,306 8,080 12,435 1.000 

, 

- 

- 

22.05 720 104 1,000 - ' 24,1 

Regular ' - 0 0% 0 2 3 - 1,250 23,34 0 2,04 - 1.250 251 

lime glUm (1'oLli - Punk 01 1% - 2,065 2,665 - . 31.60 166 2,04 - - 33,1 

lime olUua (toLli - OlO-Poolo 310 3% 2.614 7.157 10,165 - 1,250 23.70 050 2,04 - 1,250 251 

lempolmy Supply 15 0% 23 556 540 5.000 - 34.36 31 2,04 5.000 - ' 36.' 

Eloclrievuhido Chatolue maSon 2 0% - 06 06 . . 31.25 4 2.04 - - 331 

Total Cooiuuurclal 704 7% 7,014 15.095 26,106 

General Servlcoo-A3 166 2% 257 4,023 5,003 1,000 26.12 330 2,04 1,000 - 31.' 

Ill 
Cal Poiik 
Ill Clll'osk 

28 
66 

406 

0% 
1% 
4% 

04 
- 

071,30 

850 
2.204 

15,425 

953 
2,264 

12,006 

1,000 
1,009 
1,000 

- 
- 
- 

30.66 
33,04 
28,51 

57 
130 
817 

2,04 
2,04 
2.04 

1,000 
1.000 
'1,000 

- 
- 
- 

324 
35,1 
304 

02' 0 0% (5 0 0 1,250 20,35 0 2,04 - 1,250 311 

02-TOU (P09k) 147 1% - 4,653 4,953 - 33,60- 300 2,04 

02-lOU (Oil peak) ' 052 8% 5,035 21,030 26,665 1,250 24.06 1,736 2,04 - 1,250 261 

53- IOU (Peak) 110 1% - 4,020 4.020 - 33.07 241 2,04 - - 30,1 

53- TOU (Olf'poak) 906 0% 4,240 19,204 23,534 1,250 10,37 2,031 2,04 - 1,250 ' 21,' 

04-TOU(P0ak) 3 - 0% - - 83 03 - 33,07 0 . 2,04 - 35,' 

54' loU oolu.poak) 15 0% 69 353 421 1,250 2321 31 2.04 - 1,250 ,, 251 

Tompu,urySaoaly 0 0% 1 5 5 5,000 - 34,33 0 2,04 5.090 - - - 

Tetallrsdootr0al 2,028 24 10,709 

'511131 

Cl(s) Supply xl 400 Volts-loss Wait 5lcW 
Cl(b) Supply ot400Votta'oacoodlng SloW 

0 

0 

0% 

0% 

0 

0 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2,090 

. 

' 

1.250 

30,77 

17,27 

0 

0 

2.04 

104 

2.000 - 

1,250 

, 32.1 

19. 

11mg of Use (IOU) - Poak 2 0% - 46 46 . . 28,00 8 2.04 - - 30.1 

limo ofljaa ff010- oll-Puuk 7 0% 18 ISO 173 - 1.250 21,65 15 2,04 1.250 23,1 

02 Sapplyal 111eV - - 0 0% - , . - 1,250 16,50 - 2.04 1,250 16: 

limo o(rjoo (IOU). Poak 29 0% - 916 916 . . 31.43 55 2,04 - 33,' 

'limo of Uso (IOU). oliPank 113 1% 558 1,707 2,265 . 1.250 15.16 220 2,04 6,250 171 

03 Snpply,pbovo 11kV - 0 0% - - . ' 1,250 25.02 -. 2.04 1,250 27.1 

'liMo of Use (IOU) - Peuk 0 0% ' ' ' 2.04 - 37.1 

'limo ofUso (rOUl - OIl-Peak 0 0% - ' . - 1.250 23.67 - 2.04 1.250 25.1 

Total Slaglo Point Supply 151 1% 576 2,627 3, 

till IR.UuIUl ul , 

Scalp 
TIme orUna (1010 'Pouk 
lime or Uue (TOLO - 000'Poak 

Aurlcutloal Tube-WeSt 
lime orUoo (loLl). Pook 
'lime olUso (loW 'otfPoak 

5 
4 

25 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
2% 

. 

- 
- 
13 
' 
504 

I 

, 
1.547 
1,000 
6,510 

I 

- 
- 

1.620 
1,000 
7,104 

- 

. 

. 

. 

- 
. 

- 
- 
400 
400 
. 
400 

23,02 
19,07 
1730 
30.48 
34.28 
2532 

0 
- 
- 

103 
00 

516 

2,04 
104 
2.04 
104 
2.04 
2,04 

- 

- 
- 

' 

- 
- 

400 
400 
- 
400 

25.1 
'22,1 
194 
324 
36, 

' 27., 

lolalAorloultural 353 3% 6(7 0,725 10,302 710 

PubltrUIrliog - TariNG - 54 0% IS 396 411 2,000 - 27,56 20 2.04 2,000 .''"294 

floaldonitul cututslus 1 0% 0 IS 66 2,000 . 22.96 1 2,04 2,000 - 244 

'fmIllK-AJK - 

'limo olUoo (TOIS - Peak 

0 

55 

0% 

1% 

- 

- 1,616 

, 

1,610 

. 

. 

1,250 

. 

22,65 

2026 

- 

113 

2,04 

2,04 

- 

- 

1,250 

- 
, 24.1 

311 

limo orUuo (lot))' olIPoak 200 2% 1,101 0,410 7.010 - 1250 24,58 533 104 - 1,250 26.1 

331 3% 1,205 0 

Ff0-pale aupply lanrl 

Rooidoutlol ' - . . . . 1.000 - 30,15 - 104 1.000 - 41. 

Commordal - 12 - - - . , , 1,250 28,33 , 104 - 1,250 30. 

0oreoro1 Sorvlogo - AZ 
lrtdoofflal 

, 
. 

- 
, 

. 
, 

. 
- 

. 

, 

1,000 
, 

- 

1,250 

3330 
26,45 

- 
- 

2.04 
104 

1.000 
- 

' 
1,250 

35. 
30, 

Stuglo poirrtoupply - ' - - - , . 1,250 21,00 - 2.04 - 1,250 23, 

AgrioltlureTubo.wello-larirfO . . - - - ' - 400 3103 - 104 - 400 34. 

Grand Total 10.665 100% 22,456 331,6)5 354,082 22,420 

Note: The 'VA 2025 column shall canoe to exIst (Icr One (0 ) ycar of otilicatioro or the Instant d olsion. 
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Annex-IV 

GEPCO 

I D'os:rlptlon - Jan-26 - Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 I Jun-26 Jul-26 •- Aug-26 sop-25 Oct-26 04cr-lB Dec-26 Total 

IPurctI30ed by DISCOs (GWh) 710 592 I 692 982 I 1,234 1.426 1,432 1.392 1.284 965 679 I 691 12.863 

Fuel Cost Component 10,3954 67337 7.9952 62498 8.4315 7-7138 I 7.0929 7.0996 7-4596 7,8696 6.2441 8.0165 7.7334 

Variable O&M 03912 0.2967 0-3527 - 0.3719 - 0.4775 0-4390 04029 0.3880 0.3916 0.4249 0.3019 0.3211 0.3920 

capacity 19,4608 25,2677 18.1446 15,6949 12.9136 12.9079 12.6828 13.4317 13-7259 - 16.6434 19.3734 19.6360 156051 

host 2.1223 2-5219 2.0266 2.0000 1-8317 1-8980 1.7971 1.6474 1.9034 2.0883 2.0197 2.1816 19719 

totol ?PP in Rs./ kwh 323697 34.8201 28.5211 26.3166 23.6544 22.9587 21.9757 22.7670 23.4905 27.0263 27.9391 30.3554 25.7025 

Fuel Coot Component 7.385 3,989 5,531 8,099 10,404 11,002 10,154 9.813 9,580 7.591 4,203 5.537 93.286 

Variable 0&M 276 176 244 aSS 569 626 577 536 503 410 203 222 4,725 

CapacIty 13,825 - 14,969 12.552 ' 15,409 15,934 18,411 18,157 18,565 17.627 16.054 13,041 13,700 188.243 

UoSC 1.500 1,494 1,403 1.964 2,260 2.707 2.573 2,553 2,444 2.014 1.360 1,507 23,787 

Total POP In Ito. Mm 22,996 - 20,628 19.731 25,637 - 29,188 32,747 31,460 31.467 30,154 26,069 18,805 - 20,965 316,046 

It Is clarIfied that POP Is pass through for all DISCOs a d its monthly ref rences would contInue to exiet irrespective ofthe fInancial year, unless the new Soils to sod end notified bythe Go? 

  

  

  



Annex-V 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TABIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINiTIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means GEPCO engaged in 
the business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the 
licence granted to it for this purpose. 

I. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

If, for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of 
days in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the 
number of days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and 
same be used for actual billing purpose. 

2. "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer 
service to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. 'Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the 
basis of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. 'Billing Demand" means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand 
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 
where 'Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means maximum 
demand recorded duringpreceding 60months. 

Provided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have 
renewed/revised their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 25% of 
the sanctioned load or actual ma,thnum demand recorded in a month, whichever is 
higher. However, upon establishment ofMDI in neAt six months, the adjustment of 
fixed charges will be made accordingly by the DISCO." 

Provided a/so that consumers having alternate/ dual source La captive power, net 
metering etc. the existing mechanism offixed charges shall remain the same Le. the 
25% of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, 
whichever is higher. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part 
of a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a 
billing period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained 
in any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in 
the case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall 
mean the maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive 
periods each of 15 minutes' duration. 
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7 Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the 
ratio of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

PEAK flMENG OFF-PEAK TIMING 
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 
June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM do 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or 
sanctioned load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined in NEPRA Act. 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of 
the public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial 
Government as such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of 
Revenue (FBR). 

14. NTDC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act. 

GENERAL CONDfl'IONS 

I. "The Company shall render bifis to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days 
before the due date. If any bifi is not paid by the consumer in fill within the due date, 
a Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the 
due date and thereafter 10% LPS may be charged on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. taxes and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due 
date then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery 
of bifi. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of 
supply shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 
90%, the consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges 
determined with reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to 
one percent decrease in the power factor below 90%. ofiJcv 
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j NEPRA 

AUTHORITY 

PART-il 

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-i RESIDENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToO) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and cunent month's consumption ~100 units; 
two rates for 150 and s100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming ~ 200 kWh 
per month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not Thlling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 

ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bified on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. A-l(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be bified on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial 
establishments such as: 

i) Shops/Flower Nurseries/Cold Storage 

ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 

v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 

viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) 

2. Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be bified under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs./kWh for 
peak and off-peak hours. For the time being, the t. i .t -sign is with zero fixed 
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charges, however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may 
design its tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges. 

3. The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide "charging service" to Electric 
Vehicle shall provide charging service to Electric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff 
for EVCS category. plus margin, to be determined by the market forces itself. The 
EVCS shall be billed by DISCOS under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAS either 
positive or negative shall not be applicable on EVCS. 

4. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall 
be bified on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering 
arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be bified on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

6. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be 
provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 

ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 

iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 

iv. Educational institutions 

v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 
meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be bified on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal 
working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona fide 
undertaking or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or 
processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shali also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 

ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 

iii) Software houses 

Conditions 
An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature }nfined under Tariff-F, and he 
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undertakes to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of 
security deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the thne 
of acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the 
date of commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of 
submitting the option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert 
to corresponding Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be 
exercised at the time of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. 
Once exercised, the option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B-i SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate. 

3. Consumers under tariff 3-1 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-i consumers having sanctioned load of less 
than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter 

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be 
provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and shall be bified under tariff 31(b). 

B-2 SUPPLYAT 400 VOLTS 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 
25 kW up to and including 500 kW. 

2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement 
by the Company and converted to 3-2(b) TarifE 

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company 
shall be provided T.O.U. metring arrangement and charged according to the 
applicable T.O.0 tarifE 

B-B StJPPLYAT 11 kVAND 33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 
500 kW up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 
500 kW or below who opt for receiving supply at ii kV or 33 kV. 

2. The donsumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DISCOs owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in 
the 11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid 
sharing charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land 
proportionate to load. While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that 
no additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the 
respective consumers. 

3. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
of days between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 
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4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, 
Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution 
system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company 
for all apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria 
laid down by the Authority read with Consumer Service Manual (CSM). 

5. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be bified on the basis of T.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66kv, 132kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5MW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 
5MW or below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelerationlretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
of days between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply Thus within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibifity Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the sujp1y under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective 
consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an 
independent grid station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated 
distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to 
the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid 
down by the Authority read with CSM. 

4. Mi B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be bified on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff. 

C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff; means the supply given at one point for 
self-consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other consumer such as 
residential, commercial, tube-well and others. 

General Conditions 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered• and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to -4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of 
days between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
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1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts1  
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bified on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. C-I(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be bified on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and 
above shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLYAT11kVAND33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and 
includling5MW. 

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW from the 
DISCO's owned grid station subject to avnilabffity of load in the grid and capacity in 
the 11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid 
sharing charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land 
proportionate to load. However, only such consumers be allowed extension of load 
beyond 5MW upto 7.5MW whose connection is at least three (3) years old. While 
allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses are 
incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the respective consumers. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, 
Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution 
system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company 
foi all apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria 
laid down by the Authority read with CSM. 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed 
on the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

5. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and convened to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with 
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective 
consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an 
independent grid station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated 
distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to 
the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other 
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necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The 
recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid 
down by the Authority read with CSM. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and convened to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed 
on the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 

"Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps andlor pumps 
installed on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural 
land or forests, and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARF): 

ii) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the 
irrigation of agricultural land. 

in) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 

iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 
upkeep of cattle. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 
days, the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number 
of days between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the 
tube-wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff 
A-1, A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

D-1 

1. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARP related installation. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 lcW shall be bified on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. D-l(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-l(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff 
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4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding 
SCARF related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 
rate i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

E -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons 
temporarily on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, 
fairs, pyhibitions, political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. 
This also includes supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of 
house/buildings/plazas of single phase loads. A temporary electric power supply 
connection for the construction shall be provided by Distribution company initially 
for a period of six months which is further extendable on three month basis up to 
completion of the specific job/project ±r which the temporary connection was 
obtained. However, there is no minimum time period for provision of temporary 
connection. The temporary connection for illumination, lighting, weddings, festivals, 
functions, ethibitions, political gatherings or national and religious ceremonies, civil 
or military functions etc., testing of industrial equipment or any other emergent 
requirement of temporary nature, can be provided for specific thne period not 
exceeding two weeks. The sanctioning officer shall ensure that the temporary 
connection will be utilized for temporary purpose only. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Conimercial consumers for temporary supply. 

2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without 
first obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other 
miscellaneous charges lbr the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during 
the construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without 
first obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other 
miscellaneous charges for the period of temporary supply. 
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2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which 
maybe extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

P SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry 
which works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising 
during a particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in 
combination with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a 
manner that the former works in one season while the latter works in the other 
season (thus running throughout the year) wifi not be classified as a seasonal industry 
for the purpose of the application of this Tariff. 

DeJThitions 
"Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 

1. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 
125% of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be 
recovered only for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to 
niniinum period of six consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. 
The condition for recovery of Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall 
not, however, apply to the seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company's 
Supply System for the first time during the course of a season. 

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to 
change over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to 
abide by all the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be 
prescribed as an integral part of those TarifTh. The consumers under this Tariff will 
have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be 
exercised at the time of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. 
Once exercised, the option will remain in force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end 
of the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, ±r which 
the supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal 
part of his load (e g , lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have 
to bring out separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate 
meters for each type of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises 
shall be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season 
previously specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-
connection. However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post 
shall be necessary to be given to the consumer before removal of seryi line and 
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equipment from his premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention 
of connection or otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a 
disconnected seasonal consumer for any season during which he does not come 
forward to have his seasonal industry re-connected with the Company's Supply 
Systeni. 

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 

Public Lighting Supply" means the supply for the purpose of ffluminating public 
lamps. The supply under this tariff shall also be applicable fin lamps used in public 
playgrounds and public parks. 

Definitions 
"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed 
on roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSThIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in 
the residential colonies attached to theft fictory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts 
and above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the 
attached residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached 
residential colonies. 

'General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group 
of houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential 
purpose of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory 
owners or partners, etc. - 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of 
theft requirements from a separate source of supply at theft premises. 

TARCTION 

Supply under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway 
Traction only. 
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